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Background on Cobalt Community Research

501c3 not for profit research coalition
= Mission to provide research and education

=  Developed to meet the research needs of schools, local
governments, and nonprofit organizations
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Measuring Where You Are:

Why Research Matters

Understanding community values and priorities helps you plan and
communicate more effectively about community decisions

= Perception impacts behaviors you care about

=  Understanding community perception helps you improve and
promote the community

=  Community engagement improves support for difficult decisions

= Reliable data on community priorities aids in balancing demands of
vocal groups with the reality of limited resources

=  Bottom line outcome measurement of service and trust: Good
administration requires quality measurement and reporting
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Support budget, strategic planning, and policy decisions
= Compare results to 2021 baseline service measures
= Determine if the presumed service experiences are accurate

= |dentify which aspects of community provide the greatest leverage
on residents’ overall satisfaction and outcomes such as remaining in
the community and recommending the community to others
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Bottom Line

The Township outperforms the Cobalt benchmarks with an overall satisfaction score
of 78. This score has remained stable although benchmarks fell

There are several areas where improvement can have significant impact on

engagement
2024 Drivers: 2021 Drivers:
Township services Township services
Public works Community image
Facilities and grounds Public works
Parks and recreation Police services
Transportation infrastructure Transportation infrastructure
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Bottom Line

What they like most: feel safe, living near MSU, good schools

= What to improve: more development of downtown areas, better roads, more bike
infrastructure, improved access for disabled, community center/pool

=  Which cultural events: more music festivals with diverse performers; more quality
dining establishments

= Services to see online: permit submission, rental inspections, code enforcement,
generally prefer online than in person

= Zoning uses in Meridian Mall: indoor recreation, public facilities,
research/development facilities, residential housing

= A better place for business: develop a better downtown area, poor access/parking,
lower taxes

= Potential amenities to enhanced/added in the future: more green spaces/trails,
community center/pool, improved access for those with disabilities

= Qver 70 percent believe a community center is beneficial and would use it, and
about 50% are willing to close a funding gap with a millage.
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Methodology

Random sample of 2,000 voters provided by the Township

= Conducted using two mailings in July and August 2024.
Responses either online or via postage-paid envelope.

= Valid response from 392 residents, providing a solid margin of
error of +/- 4.9 percent
* Note: National surveys with a margin of error +/- 5% require a sample
of 384 responses to reflect a population of 330,000,000
= Results were weighted based on ethnicity to correspond with
Census data and the 2021 report

® |n addition, the survey was open to residents who were not
part of the random sample. There were 70 residents who
chose to do so, increasing the total response to 462.

= Note: Non sample responses were not included in the statistics
presented in this summary report, but they are reflected on the
bottom line of the crosstab reports
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Preserving Voice: Looking Into Detail
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Overall Community Satisfaction with

Meridian Township

6-point scale: 4.8 (4.9 in 2021)
= 100-point ACSI scale: 78 (78 in 2021)

= National ACSI: 60 (67 in 2021)
= National ACSI (pop 25k-100k): 61 (69 in 2021)

= Midwest ACSI: 61 (66 in 2021)
= Midwest ACSI (pop 25k-100k): 64 (74 in 2021)

"= Michigan ACSI: 61 (67 in 2021)
= Michigan ACSI (pop 25k-100k): 62 (64 in 2021)
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Understanding the Charts:
Community Questions — Long-term Drivers

High impact areas with high
scores from residents. They
have a high impact on
engagement if improved.

High scoring areas that are
optimized relative to the other
areas.

Low scoring areas relative to
the other areas with low
Impact on engagement.

High impact on engagement
and a relatively low score.

Perceived Performance
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Drivers of Satisfaction and Behavior:

Strategic Priorities

Fire and Medical Overall

5.5 .

Higher Impact,
Higher Satisfaction

Facilities and Grounds Overall

Law Enforcement Overalll ® = paris ang Recreation Overall

Economic Health
M Facilities and Grounds
M Fire and EMS

B Parks and Recreation
Planning and Code Enforcement

B Public Works
B Transportation Infrastructure

¢ e W S
5.0 @ Public Works Overall
Image Cverall
Services Overall
2 @ Transportation Overall
* a0 Economy Owverall
oo
£
T
& 3.5
%3
T
3.0
2.5
M Image
2.0
B Police
Lo Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction
1.0
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0

Relationship #
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Drivers of Satisfaction and Behavior:

Strategic Priorities

Higher Impact,

5.8
Higher Satisfaction

5.6

-/ Fire and Medical Overall
5.4 Facilities and Grounds Cwverall
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> Law Enforcement Overall Public Waorks Cwverall
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m 2021 m2024

Overall Outcomes

(9=U3IH) Suney

Page 14

CobaltCommunityResearch.org



Word Cloud:

Which specific barriers keep you from participating more in the areas
above or remaining here five years from now?

Top Themes:

1. Time: Residents reported that they I I l I e
don’t have a lot of spare or free LaCl( 1

time.
2. Age: Most residents who completed
the survey are elderly and have
trouble getting around.
3. Busy: Residents are often busy with
working or raising their families.
WO[‘I{ High

L CA j‘ik
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Word Cloud:

What do you like most about living in Meridian Township?

Top Themes:

2. Parks: Many would like to see
safer walking paths and
redevelopment of downtown
areas and parks to accommodate

1. Safe: People feel the community

is safe for everyone with low

crime rates and an active police

people with disabilities. : : a I ' !
3. School: People enjoy living near

force.

Michigan State University, along
with easy access to safe,
affordable schools.
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Word Cloud:

What are the top improvements the Township should prioritize?

Top Themes:
1.

Downtown: Most of the residents
would like to see something done
with the downtown area or lack of.
They would like to see more
restaurants, shops, markets.
Roads: The community would like
to see improved road conditions.
They would also like expanded bike
lanes and traffic enforcement.
Community: Residents would like to
have a community center with a
pool for the local youth and seniors

to have a place to enjoy year round.

CobaltCommunityResearch.org

Downtown

Hoad
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Word Cloud:

Top Themes:

What cultural events would you like the Township to provide in
1. Festival: The community would like
to see more music festivals. They

our community?
History I
would also like to see more e Stl ‘ a.

diversity. |
Something like Jazzfest in E.
dining options such as fine dining. CUlture wine (GOTNINUI l\v

b |
2. Music: Residents would like to see [ri”ll‘lllxill{‘l .
Lansing.
F Activities I Park AI
Dont 0

more multicultural music festivals, B
lJ(11
3. Food: People are looking for more 1
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Do you own or operate a business in

Meridian Township?

m2021 m2024

100%

920%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

Percentage Selecting

30%
20%

10%

» mu TR
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Word Cloud:

What would make Meridian Township a better place for small
businesses?

Top Themes:
1.

Develop: All residents would like to
have the "downtown" area
developed into something better
than its current state. A focus on
small businesses to draw people in.
Access: Residents have noticed a
lack on parking for small businesses
and would like easier access to a
developed downtown.

Tax: Respondents noted that the
current taxes are too high, and it is
forcing them to move out of the
area or close their businesses. They
can’t compete with big box stores.

CobaltCommunityResearch.org

Develop

o Okemos
~Space

Access

Community

Park et
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Fire and Emergency Medical Services

= 2021 m2024
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Fire and Emergency Medical Services

Fire protection for the community

L]
Response time to medical emergencies ) _ _ )
5 4 ® e e Respectful intefaction with residents
Responsetimetofires @
Fire and Medical Overall Higher Impact,
54 Higher Satisfaction

Engagement and educational opportunities

5.2 ®

44

4.2

Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction

4.0

0.32 034 036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 0.54 056
Relationship #
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Law Enforcement

Response time to emergencies Higher Impact,
5.4 L Higher Satisfaction

5.3

Engagement with the community

5.2 Safety education (DARE, Citizens' Academy, etc)] @ ] ] Respectful treatment of residents

b
'_l

Law Enforcement Overall

Avg. Rating %
W
O

+
N}

Fair and equitable enforcement ® *

Transparency in sharing information

+
oo

4.7

44 Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction

0.35 036 037 038 039 040 041 042 043 044 045 046 047 048 049 0.50
Relationship #
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In the past year, how much contact have you had with the

Meridian Township Police Department

m2021 m2024
100%

90%
80%
70%

60%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
o mB . R
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How many times have you use the parks

and pathways?

= 2021 m2024

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

Percentage Selecting

30%

20%
o |
0%
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Parks and Recreation Facilities and Programs

Higher Impact,
Higher Satisfaction

Harris MNature Center

5.6
marketplace on the Green Farmers' Market
[ L L
Historical Village
5.4
. . } Parks/facilities maintenance and cleanliness
Quality of park amenities (trails, playgrounds, etc) ey ° °
Parks and Recreation Oyerall Parks/facilities meet your needs
5.2 Quality of recreaticnal programs
» Wariety of park amenities ® ®
2 50 Variety of recreational programs
£ -
4
M
o
2.5
{ 4.
4.6
4.4
4.2
Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction
4.0

032 034 036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056
Relationship #
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Transportation Infrastructure

Higher Impact,
5.2 Higher Satisfaction

5.0

CATA/Redi-Ride
.

+
o5}

Pathway system for biking and walking
e

=
o~

Transportation Overall

[ ]
[ ]

Avg. Rating »
I
e

+
8]

Street tree maintenance and care

4.0
3.8 : :
Street surface maintenance/repair
]
3.6
Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction
3.4

0.34036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056 058 060 062
Relationship #
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Meridian Township Public Works Services

Higher Impact,
Higher Satisfaction

5.6

Ease of paying Township utility bills
5.4 ®

Drinking water quality
5.2 ®

Response time to water/sewer emergencies | o
® Public Works Overall

»*
20 50 ° _
s Streetlizht maintenance
1]
o
ph
7 48 ®
[ag .'ll N N 3
Stormwater, dra.lr'u maintenance Snow management on trails and pathways
4.6
4.4
4.2

Lower Impact,
A0  Lower Satisfaction

032 034 036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056
Relationship #
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m 2021 m2024
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Meridian Township Facilities and Grounds

Higher Impact,
Higher Satisfaction

5.6 ; .
Haslett Library CADL Branch Okemos Library CADL Branch
[ ] o
Meridian Township Hall (zovernment offices)
54 ® .
Glendale Cemetery
®
Facilities and Grounds Qwerall
5.2
»
250
K
B Recycling/transfer station
> 48 o
4.6
44
472
Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction
40

032 034 036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056

Relationship #
CobaltCommunityResearch.org Page 34



I ..bcmu
.w\r
! %\V\OQ\ s 2
I Y,
79
“ ey
a\Ob\ Vw
Qu,
OR\Q\OQ N
&QA%\ 0.\.\@
o Y
A6 3
]
I *@sbcw Sy,
Ve /o .
\x\OQmu .wbm,\Q.w
RS 7 "
G Ox .w,um. Vx
.
" %Q§0 &S 7{ed &K@% §
S/
] u&c \Foo
w@@e\wo | @88 b a
96 Q\xo ;
(o] 2 @rumv Dam
/6y o \Qu
Qb m.nw.\%
< s Q.\\w 5 kmU V\
N .\&\o
m N\_ ,w..\.\_ o \_.\.Nfum\vww
m |I ? A . m.\_v\m&w
- Q.\O ) 5 ) \@\O\
o~ ,um.
m ,mw\\wo o - mv\Qm,
m || gob\o& Ao\c@
%o "
. ,um\Qm.
e .
Q I b@% ms.o@ 9
h\\wO\_q L.O Yy Qv\ rnlv
] KR %6, ;
(O I Q@b\ /g 9 06, w
o .
7 w@m g
T .w\_.\\ \ﬂO\ m
. o - Q
VI 4 S5) m.\ Q@ o QV\ m
= Kmv% b 0
.I )
- e 0, N w
|
- : |
LN
Q
m ¥ F % ™ o
o e < < ex
m N uwour_m_zv 3un




Community Image

Higher Impact,
Higher Satisfaction
Asafeplace to live

5.6 L

An enjoyable place for older adults (age 42+)

54 ® ®

An enjoyable place far children

5.2
» A safe place to bike and walk Image Overall
850 L .
& ® Aplacethatis inclusive and celebrates diversity b
%] i . An enjoyable place for young adults {age 18- 35)
> 48 An enjoyable place for people to visit g °
L _ _

. Physically attractive/sreat curb appeal .
46 A safe place to bike and walk at night A community that is growing responsibly
°
44 A great place to own 2 business
4.2

Lower Impact,
40  Lower Satisfaction

032 034 036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056
Relationship #

CobaltCommunityResearch.org Page 36



,qou.\\t@,w o,\mc Qn\m%\mwg@ o ,a,odu?
I S9y ", SN Ve, E\%Q\@@Q@%Q %@8?
| \._\Q\O o o \mGO\ Ao Q&%Q@.\vww, W
(@]
©
] |
" %o\m; \_w.\oQo.\Q&o \@&\0@%
] %\\_@3% %@@v
] |
< o
R £
m I .%b.‘ y \_. \\ 4o N%OIU m
N T
< 8
o o
] Ve o A&oeoo,w
—
1 ——
. L0
(g0} o~
) Iw
L ;
— L0 Ar.__“mm_
. m Q i) 3
T} —
0 (9=
@) S 4
n O
@)
@)
LLJ



Economic Health

Higher Impact,
Higher Satisfaction

Access to general health care services

4.8
Stability of property values

4.6

Strength of local economy

Lccess to mental health care services

Economy Cverall
Awailability of quality jobs

Cost of living

Affordability of housing

3.4

Lower Impact,

Lower Satisfaction
3.2

030 032 034 036 038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056
Relationship #
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Township Planning and Code Enforcement
Services



Township Services

Higher Impact,

4.8

4.6

3.4
Lower Impact,
Lower Satisfaction

3.2
032 034 036

CobaltCommunityResearch.org

Higher Satisfaction

) Professionalism of Code Enforcement Staff
Plan review

Building, plumbing, and electrical inspections

Ease of permitting services Services Overall

Code enforcement/property maintenance

Rental inspections

038 040 042 044 046 048 050 052 054 056
Relationship #
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Word Cloud:

Which Township services would you like to see made available
online?

Top Themes:

Without
1. Permit: Residents would like to be
able to get permits and submit

them online

2. Online: Majérity of residents II]SI]UF“” I [ )1 () ) C 1 [\,

responded that they would prefer

to have all services online rather | '”l
than in person.

3. Rental: Business owners and
residents would like to see rental

inspections and code enforcement

SerVICe %
~Rental

CobaltCommunityResearch.org Page 41 Note: See full list of comments for context
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Which community amenities would you like to see
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Which of the following zoning uses would you

prefer to see in the Meridian Mall?
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Which of the following potential future community
improvements should the Township pursue?

CobaltCommunityResearch.org




Word Cloud:

What other community amenities would you like to see considered for the
future?

Top Themes:

1.

Park: Residents would like to see
more green spaces for trails/hiking
and biking.

Community: Residents mentioned
community pool and center for the
youth and senior population in the
Township.

Senior: Seniors reported that they
don’t have easy access to getting
around the area. They would like to
have a center.

CobaltCommunityResearch.org

®[Jse

Bike Senior
Downtown

Page 46

[Tails

Gommunity

Note: See full list of comments for context




Do you feel Meridian Township would benefit from the addition of a
multi-generational community & senior center, re-purposing

the Younkers building in the Meridian Mall?
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Would you (and your family, if applicable) use a community & senior

center if the programs and services met your needs?
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What features would you like to see in a community &
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Word Cloud:

What features would you like to see in a community & senior
center?

Top Themes:

o
1. Music: Dance class or group fitness.
2. Community: Some residents don’t Fl
want the two to be combined, they
would like to see both a community _\ [‘li\'{‘ Need l
' Art

center and a senior center.
i Class
J (tl‘!i‘)

Community

valued improvement.

CobaltCommunityResearch.org Page 50 Note: See full list of comments for context



Would you be in support of a local millage to fill the

gap in financing?
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What types of information would you prefer

to recejve?
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Word Cloud:
Which languages are spoken in your home?

Spanish
English

Chmese

CobaltCommunityResearch.org Page 54 Note: See full list of comments for context




Questions
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Residency

Own/Rent

ST Some college

Household

Income

Count of

Household

People in

Household

(€[« [Tl Non-binary*

Ethnicity

ZIP Code

In Random |2

Sample No

Weightng

= ] I R B - W S o
i ; - - B O I - P O PR -
Rating Questions O[5 .52l e |Esle |22 13 =C 22 sl 25 ¢
s [ E[= g @ [© S[R &) 5 [5 &[5 g[s &|E S|z £[= S
Count of Sample: 392 (+/-4.9%) | £ ¢ S|e & € |2 5|z 5] € |8 5|% 5|2 3|5 5|& 5|> &
3 |5 Elg o &= |E »g 2| 5 |E =S 28 82 »[&§ E[2 E
FINAL > (S E[2E g |5 2ls 8 5|2 88 8|8 &g gls Ele e
2[5 °|2 gl & |2 5|s = |8 T|= 8|2 27 5w °|g =
o lg |5 B2 |2 |S|g [F [EEF |2 |&
T |- 3| x |8 é 8 | & O =
2021 Overall 54 [1857] 52 [F550] 54 53 [ 55| 52| 54|55 52| 48
2024 Overall 55 57| 52| 56] 56 51]52]49]52]54]52]49
One year or less* 57 | 58 | 5.3 _ 57 | 53
1-5 years 5354505385354 47|48|43]49]51]49]as
6-10 years 55 [ 56| 52 56]55|56]51|54|47[54]53][53]a47
More than 10 years 56 | 57| 52|56 |56]57]53]54[50(53]55](53]50
Own 55 56| 515556 572]52]54]50]53][54]53]50
Rent/lease 54 [ 57| 48 | 56|54 55] 47| 48|38 49]54](52]38
Yes 55 | 56| 51 | 572 54 | 5653|5349 [54]55]55] 49
T[S MTl No, a different community 55| 56| 51|55 |56 |57]51|53]|49|52]|53]|51]| 49
STl | am not currently employed” | 5.3 |G 53 | 55 | 5.1 | 47 | 45 | 43 | 3.6 | 5.3 |NSRMN 4.6 | 3.6
| am retired 56 [ 56| 5356575725254 49]53]55]|54] 49
18 to 24* 51 [ 58] 40| 53|50 5443|4940 46| 42| 38] 40
25 to 34* 52 (53] 49| 50[53]54)46] 46|40 4a5]52]50] 40
35 to 44 56 | 57] 52|56 58] 56]54]54[52[55]56][53]52
45 to 54 54 [ 5552|5452 56]51]53[47[54]54]52]47
55 to 64 55 [ 56| 49 | 56|56 56] 48] 50| 42]50]53][49] 42
65 or over 56 | 56| 53]|56|57]57]54]|55]|51]54]55]|55]51
Some high school or less* 5.6 | 5.5 5.0 55 ] 57| 55 - 4.5 _
High school graduate/GED* 5.5 56 | 53 | 53 55| 57 ) 54| 56| 50| 58] 56|55 5.0
55|56 52]55|54]57]52]51[51]52]52](53]51
el aEalEe 55| 56| 52 | 56| 55| 5652|5348 53][55]52] 48
Graduate degree(s) 551 57| 51|56 | 57| 56]51|53]| 47 |53]|54]|53]| 47
$25,000 or less* 52 [ 57| 46 [ 55 51| 5142|4730 45][52]46]30
$25,001 to $50,000* 57 [ 58| 58] 56| 56| 55]53|52]49|56]|56]|54]a49
$50,001 to $72,900 54 [ 55| 46 | 54 [ 57 [[58] 47 | 51| 41| 47 [ 55| 48 | 41
$72.901 to $92.800 54 | 54| 52| 53|54 572051]52]47]52]53][52]47
More than $92,801 56 | 57| 52|56 |56]57]53]|54|51]54]|54][54]51
54 | 56 ] 49 | 55 | 56 | 56 ] 50 | 52 | 43 | 53 | 55 | 51 | 43
56 | 56| 5356575725254 49]53]55]54] 49
56 [ 58] 535753575455 52[55]54][54]52
55 [ 56| 5254|5557 50]50[47]|50]52]51]47
54 [ 53] 5157256 54]53]54]50[56]55][54]50
55 4.5 |NGONNGON| 5.0 | 30 | 44 |BBON 47 | 35 | 35 [naon|
7 or more* - - - - - - 50 | 50 - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 56 | 58] 52 |56 |57]56]52]53]49]54]54]53]49
Child(ren) age 13-17 52 (524953525448 51]43]|50]51]49]43
Adult child(ren) age 18+ 55 [ 56| 5156|5456 49]50[47]|50]52]50]47
Spouse/partner 55|56 |52 |55]|56|56]52|54|50]53]54]53]50
Roommate” 57 | 55 |JEORRGON| 55 | 55| 41 | 43 [ 37 [ 40| 50| 40 [ 37
Parent age 65 or older* 54 | 55| 48 | 55 | 54 | 56 | 48 | 51 | 42 | 51 | 51 | 50 | 42
None of these 55 |58 51 | 56 | 55|55 51|52 46|55]55]|51] 46
Male 55 | 56|53 [56|56]56]52]53]49]52]54][52]49
Female 55 [ 57| 52| 55|56 |57] 525448 [54]55]|54]as
55 - 50| 50 45| 40| - - |50 - -
Prefer not to say* 54 |58 | 47 | 55 5.0 45 | 44 | 43 | 45| 48 | 46 | 43
Prefer to self describe” 58 | 58 | 53 57 | 54 | 50 | so [NEN 55 [NEGH 5o
Asian* 55 | 57| 53 | 52| 52 | 5251|5249 ]|52]53]49] 49
White/Caucasian 56 | 575357565753 54[50[54]55][54]50
Black/African American* 5.4 4.5 50| 55 ] 31|43 | 25| 25| 43| 25| 25
Hispanic/Latinx* 55 57| 50| 55| 53 | 58] 46| 45| 33 | 53 50 | 33
Indigenous American” 52 | 53 | 50 | 50 | 46 |N6ON 5.3 |18 50 50 | 50 | 50
Prefer not to say* 53| 54 | 50| 52| 53 [58] 48| 50| 47 |47 | 49 | 48 | 47
Other® [B8N 38 [ 35 [ 37 |37 ] 43| 4043|4037 [37] 43[40
Prefer to self describe* 52 | 57| 53| 52 | 50| 47 )46 | 43| 37 | 57| 55 | 48 | 3.7
48864 56 | 57| 5357|5757 ]53|54|50([54]54]53]5s0
48823 54 [ 56| 49 | 54|55 54] 49|50 44|52]|54]51]a44
48840 54 [ 55|52 54]54[56]51(|53]|48(51][54]53]as
48895 | I |
55 [ 56] 52 [ 55|55 ]56]51]53[48]53][54][52]48
55 [(58 49 [ 56 [ 57 [ 57] 52 [ 55| 48 [ 54| 54| 53] 48
Unweighted 52| 55|55 51 [ 53] 48| 53|54 52] 48
Age 53 [ 57| 46|53 52554549 42| 48] 46| 4a3] 42

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in increased variability



Parks and Recreation Transportation Infrastructure

Residency

Own/Rent

ST Some college

Household

Income

Count of

Household

People in

Household

(€[« [Tl Non-binary*

Ethnicity

ZIP Code

In Random |2

Sample No

Weightng

- » w | = o0
S EE R EEE R L R
Rating Questions R EER: *% ) % RERE 4 2 ¥ 8 R EE HE
Count of Sample: 392 (+/-4.9%) |8 |5 4|3 £|S 5|8 5| S [2 2|52 = | e | & |58 5 |555¢
s 2|2 oS gle 2| 2| 8 |8 @ g 2| & 5 = |lo &8 £ |2 3|5 =
FINAL A I | Ot O B T - 1 T B - I - =
2021 Overall 53 | 53 52 | 51 50 | 51 5.3 - 5.3 5.4 4.2 32 | 46 | 47 | 42
2024 Overall 53|53 |53]|52]|51]51]|53] 55 5.5 5.5 4.4 37 | 48 | 47 | 43
One year or less* 55| 54 | 56 55| 54 | 55 54 5.6 54 5.0 44 |57 | 53 | 4.6
1-5 years 52 | 53 52 | 49 | 48 | 50 | 51 5.5 5.3 5.5 4.4 3.9 51| 44 | 43
6-10 years 53 | 52 53 | 50 | 49 5.1 5.2 5.6 5.6 5.7 4.0 34 | 3.7 | 46 | 41
More than 10 years 53 | 53 53 | 52 5.1 5.1 5.3 55 55 55 4.4 3.7 | 47 | 49 | 42
Own 53 |1 53| 53]51]50]50](52] 55 5.5 5.5 4.3 37 | 47 | 47 | 42
Rent/lease 53 | 53 53 | 52 | 49 5.2 52 57 55 55 4.5 41 | 47 | 50 | 42
Yes 52 | 52| 52| 51]49 50| 53] 54 5.3 5.5 4.4 39 | 44 | 50 | 44
T[S MTl No, a different community 52 | 53| 52| 50| 48 | 49 | 51 5.5 54 5.5 4.3 3.6 | 46 | 46 | 42
QYL IOMl | am not currently employed* 53 | 4.9 5.1 5.2 53 | 5.1 5.3 5.7 5.6 5.3 3.5 32 | 30 | 42 | 3.6
| am retired 54| 54| 54| 53 53 | 53 5.3 55 5.6 55 4.6 829 51| 49 | 43
18 to 24* 49 | 48 | 47 | 43 | 45| 42 | 50 | 55 5.4 5.3 34 | 34 ] 30| 40| 33
25 to 34* 53 | 53| 55| 51|49 ]| 52|51 5.7 5.2 5.5 44 | 40 | 46 | 44 | 46
35 to 44 53| 53| 54| 51]|50]| 48| 53] 56 5.4 5.7 4.3 39 | 47 | 43 | 43
45 to 54 5.1 51 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 5.1 5.4 5.4 5.4 4.2 34 | 46 | 47 | 40
55 to 64 53| 52| 53| 53] 49| 51]|53 5.3 5.5 5.4 4.2 35| 43 | 48 | 42
65 or over 54 | 55| 54| 54| 53| 53] 53] 56 5.6 5.5 4.6 39 | 51| 49 | 43
Some high school or less* 5.3 - 1.0 - 4.5 5.0 1.0 -
High school graduate/GED* 5.7 5.8 5.7 4.7 49 | 40 | 52 | 48
5.3 52 5.7 5.5 54 4.3 3.7 | 45 | 49 | 42
College graduate 5.3 5.2 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.4 3.8 4.7 4.8 4.3
Graduate degree(s) 5.3 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.3 3.6 | 48 | 47 | 41
$25,000 or less* 52 4.9 5.5 54 5.6 4.6 40 | 49 | 49 | 45
$25,001 to $50,000* 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.6 4.8 4.1 50 | 53 | 47
$50,001 to $72,900 518 54 5.6 5.5 54 4.4 39 | 44 | 49 | 42
$72.901 to $92.800 5.2 5.1 5.5 5.4 5.3 4.3 3.6 | 49 | 47 | 41
More than $92,801 5.3 52 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.3 3.7 | 46 | 46 | 42
5.4 5.3 5.7 5.6 5.6 4.7 40 | 52 | 49 | 47
53 53 | 54 5.5 5.5 4.3 37 | 46 | 48 | 41
5.2 5.1 5.5 5.3 5.4 4.3 37 | 45| 47 | 41
53 52 | 54 5.6 5.6 4.2 35| 45| 47 | 42
5.0 5.1 5.6 5.3 5.5 4.5 41 | 48 | 48 | 4.2
5.2 53 |N6ON| 56 | 55 | 35 [ 33 | - |34 |37
7 or more* 4.8 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 - 50 | 50
Child(ren) age 12 or under 5.3 5.3 5.7 54 5.6 4.5 3.9 51 | 46 | 43
Child(ren) age 13-17 5.1 52 | 54 5.3 5.4 4.0 383 | 44| 45| 39
Adult child(ren) age 18+ 5.1 5.1 54 54 54 4.1 34 | 45 | 47 | 3.9
Spouse/partner 5.3 52 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.3 3.7 | 47 | 47 | 42
Roommate” 5.0 43 OO - |55 | 41 [35] 47 [ 50 | 33
Parent age 65 or older* 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.3 4.1 40 | 43| 43 | 38
None of these 5.4 5.3 5.6 5.5 5.6 4.7 38 | 51| 50 | 47
Male 5.3 52 5.5 5.5 5.6 4.3 3.6 | 44 | 48 | 42
Female 58 5.3 5.5 5.5 54 4.5 3.8 50 | 48 | 43
5.8 - -
Prefer not to say* 5.1 4.9 5.2 5.3 5.8 4.3 37 | 56 | 3.6 | 4.2
Prefer to self describe* 5.7 5.7 5.5 5.0 4.9 43 - 55 | 50
Asian* 4.9 4.9 52 4.9 5.3 4.3 39 | 46 | 44 | 41
White/Caucasian 53 53 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.4 38 | 48 | 48 | 43
Black/African American* 5.6 5.6 5.8 5.8 5.5 4.9 4.0 50 | 46
Hispanic/Latinx* 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.1 4.3 55 | 4.6
Indigenous American* 5.3 5.3 5.8 5.7 5.7 3.6 34 | 20 | 48 | 43
Prefer not to say* 4.9 4.6 5.3 5.4 5.8 3.8 29 | 45 | 41 | 38
Other* 5.1 5.0 5.3 5.5 5.5 43 | 2.0 50 | 40
Prefer to self describe* 5.1 4.7 5.7 5.0 5.5 3.7 42 | 20 | 45 | 40
48864 5.3 5.3 5.6 5.5 5.5 4.4 3.6 | 49 | 47 | 42
48823 58 5.2 5.3 54 54 4.4 39 | 47 | 48 | 41
48840 58 5.1 5.5 5.5 5.6 4.4 37 | 45| 48 | 45
48895" — D0 28 [ 45| - [ 50 -
5.3 52 | 55 5.5 5.5 4.3 37 | 47 | 47 | 42
52 518 54 54 5.7 4.2 3.6 | 43 | 47 | 40
Unweighted 5.3 52 [ 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.3 37 | 47 | 47 | 42
Age 5.0 51| 55 | 54 | 54 | 38 | 36|36 42] 38

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in i



Rating Questions g | |2 85 .| |28 282l |28l % 814

O C|E g8 2| 2|E | £ |5 &6 =|E 5|z |z | £ | &

Count of Sample: 392 (+/-4.9%) | £ | £ |3 §|¢ £|= 3|% 5 2 | sle §ls 2|2 B|2 B 8| ¢
SIZ(8E|2%e (55 3|22 255 |5 |8

g | 5 £ ¢ ls=l=18ge |2¥s [£ |°| ¢

g S n | 8 > 2

2021 Overall 49 | 52| 49| 44|53 ]| 4749525253 ]54]54]53]4s

2024 Overall 510 [ 52| 5147|5448 |50|53]53|54]55]|55]|54]as
One year or less* 52 | 5.2 43 | 50 | 53 | 52 | 54 | 57| 53 |NGONNGONNGON 50 |

Residency DI 48 | 49| a5 | 43|52 ] 46|50 52]53]52]54]53]56]51
6-10 years 48 | 52 | a8 | 46| a8 a6 ]| a7]a9]|52]52]52]53]55] 46

More than 10 years 510 53] 5146|5448 |50[53]53([54]55]|55](53]as

own/Rent D 50| 53 | 50 | 45 | 53 | 47 | 50 | 53 | 53 | 5.3 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 4.8
Rent/lease 49 | a6 | a8 | 5052|4751 ]52]55]56]572]56]53]53

Yes 50| 52 | 50 | 45 | 53 | 48 | 52 | 51 | 53 | 5.3 | 55 | 55 | 55 | 4.8

T[S MTl No, a different community 49 | 51 | 49 | 45| 52 | 47 | 47 | 52 ] 52 | 52 | 54 | 53 | 55 | 47
RCIYA IOl | am not currently employed® | 4.8 | 5.0 | 3.5 | 4.8 54 | 49 | 46 | 52 5.1 5.3 54 | 5.3 - 4.2
| am retired 52 545247554951 |54]54](55]|56]56]s53][a0

18to 24° 47 | 53 | 50 | 48 | 45 | 83 | 50 | 53 | 55 |RGON| 54 40

25 to 34* 51 [ 50| 48| 48 |56 45| 50 [[52] 55| 50| 55| 55 [ 58] 55

35 to 44 50 52| 4845|5250 50([53]54](55]|572]s53][58]a49

45 t0 54 a6 |47 [aa a2 a9 aa]ae|51]a9]a9]52]50]50]4s

55 to 64 48 | 52 | 48| 41|52 ]| 48| 46| 49|52 ] 51]54]54]53]46

65 or over 53 [ 5454 49 56| 50|52[55]54(56]56]56]s54]a9

Some high school or less* 57 | 55 5.5 5.0 | 5.7 55 | 5.5 - -
High school graduate/GED* | 5.5 | 53 5.0 50 | 5.5 [N5eh] 58 58 | 60 | 60 | 5.2 |

=TI Some college 50 51| 48|47 |55 45 |54|53]52[54]53][54]as]s3
Collere AEiEE 51| 53| 51| 46 | 53 | 49 | 51 | 54 [ 53 | 53 | 55 | 55 | 55 | 4.9

Graduate degree(s) 49 | 52 | 49 | 45 | 583 | 47 | 47 | 52 ]| 583 | 54 | 55 | 54 | 54 | 47

$25,000 or less* 49 | a7 | a6 | 52|54 ] 4450485353 ]55]55]53]4s

PRSI 25,001 to $50,000* 53|52 [55]49[57]50[56][55]57]57]58]58]58]5s2
PN 50,001 to $72.900 50| 49|48 43]|54]51]50]53]54]53]56]56]53]5s0
$72.901 to $92.800 50| 52 | 51 | 43 | 54 | 47 | 50 | 55 | 52 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 49 | 50

More than $92,801 50 [ 53] 5047534749 52]53]53]54]53][56]47

52 | 52 | 51 | 48 | 55 | 49 | 52 | 54 | 56 | 5.7 | 58 | 58| 54 | 5.3

51 [ 53|52 47|55 48| 50[54]53|54]55]|55]|55]as

Count of 49 | 52| 45| 42| 53] 48 |50 525051 ]51]51]51]47
Houcehold 50 5249455148 49|54]52]|50][53]|52][56]47
47 | 48| 53| 45| 49| 44| 45| 44|54 ] 54]55]54572] 48

35 | 53 | 30 |W0N] 40 | 40 | 40 | 30 | 48 | 47 | 55 | 50 | 50 | 40

7 or more* 45 | 50 | - - 30|50 - [s0]s50f - [50]s50] - -

Child(ren) age 12 or under 50| 53 | 46 | 44 | 52 | 49 501 53| 53|53 ]| 54| 53| 55| 48

Child(ren) age 13-17 45 | 48| 44| 41| 48| 44| 43| 46|49 49| 51]50]55]42

People in Adult child(ren) age 18+ 47 | 47 | 46 | 44 | 50 | 44 | 46 | 49 5.1 50 | 53 | 53 52 | 47
Household Spouse/partner 50| 53| 50| 46| 53| 48| 50| 53]52]| 53| 54]|54]|54]| 47

Roommate” 49 | 50 BN 40 | 45 | 50 [ 53 | 45 | 55 | 50 | 55 - |-

Parent age 65 or older* 48 | 51 |1 48 | 45| 583 | 44 | 46 | 50| 55| 54 | 55| 54 | 55 | 55

None of these 48 | 53| 47| 50| 53|55 [56[57]56]53]52

Male 47 | 53| a8 | a9 | 53|53 ]54]54]54]54]47

Female 46 | 54| as| 505453 ]54]55]55]54]a49

(€[« [Tl Non-binary*
Prefer not to say*

46 | 55 | 50 | 5.6 | 5.2 53| 51 | 56| 50| 55| 53
30 | 50 [ 50 | 40 | 50 ] 52 47 | 47 - 558
Asian* 41 | 54 | 46| 47 | 50 51|52 | 52| 51| 51|48
White/Caucasian 47 | 54 | 49 | 50 | 54 | 53 | 54 | 55 | 55 | 54 | 49
Black/African American” 46 | 50 | 50 [ 40 | 48 | 43 | 43 [ 48| 47 | 50 | 53 | 5.3 |J60N| 20
Hispanic/Latinx* 55| 50| 55| 58| 58| 57| 54|55]54]|50]|57]55]|55]53
Indigenous American* 49 1 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 583 | 40 | 53] 53 | 55| 50 | 47 | 55 | 57
Prefer not to say* 42 | 43 |1 41 |1 39 | 4541 | 43| 45| 52|49 | 55| 54| 55| 48
Other* 49 | 47 55| 50| 43| 40| 45] 52| 50| 55| 50 4.5
Prefer to self describe* 47 | 41 | 45| 43 | 54 | 45| 49 | 53] 49 | 53 | 48 | 43 4.0
48864 5.1 558 53 | 48 54 | 48 | 49 54 1 54 | 55 55 | 5.5 55 | 48
48823 47 | 51| 44 | 42 51| 45| 48 | 50 ] 51 5.2 54 | 53 52 | 4.6
48840 5.1 52 | 49 | 45 54 | 48 52 | 54 ] 53| 53 55| 54 | 51 5.0

48895° 500 I I I se - | _ 55

In Random |75 50 | 52 | 50| 46 |1 53|47 |49 |53]53|54]55]54]54]|4s8
Sample [\ 51|55|55]|50|51|47|51|51]53]55]53]55]52]50
Unweighted 50 52| 50| 46| 58| 47|49 |53]53|54|]55]|54]|54]| 48
Age 49 | 52 | 49 | 47 | 51| 38 | 50| 53] 54| 54| 54| 57 |58 | 46

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in i

Prefer to self describe*

Ethnicity

ZIP Code

Weightng




Economic Health Planning and Code Enforcement
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Rating Questions S|l w| 3| &2l s|2aeal F (w228 g 5|8
sl sls|s|2l=glsg]l @ |scefcZ El | 2| 3
Countof Sample: 392(+/-4.9%) | Q | = | S| S| & | S |2 2[5 © |5 2 g slg 2 Sl £ 3
) 2 <} = 2 w|lE & 3 |5 == = € -
FINAL sl |2z S|s|ocleel €(2s|58°E ]| 5]|s
= o < = o S 5l & > o 2= = 7] 8 a =
o (] o 3 > k=] w Olw © g |E 5|3 &8 1= c - o
vt 5 © £ 2 8 w |t gle = sl @ 5
£ z 3 s |S g S5 gl ™ e = 9
< z g 5 < < o a @ &
2021 Overall 44 | 43 | 40 | 41 | 48 | 44 5.0 | 43 4.5 46 | 46 | 44 | 42 | 45 | 47
2024 Overall 4.2 3.9 3.6 4.0 4.7 4.4 4.9 4.2 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.5 4.6
One year or less* 48 | 41 | 42 | 48 | 52 | 49 | 49 [ 55| 53 [JOON - | 37 | 50 [CORNGoN
Residenc 1-5 years 4.0 3.7 | 34 36 | 44 | 42 | 47 | 42 4.5 42 | 45 44 | 46 | 44 | 4.6
{l
Y 6-10 years 4.0 3.7 | 34 39 | 44 | 45 | 47 3.5 4.1 43 | 44 3.9 35| 41| 44
More than 10 years 42 | 40 | 35 39 | 48 | 43 5.0 | 4.2 4.5 46 | 47 | 45 | 42 | 44 | 43
Own/Rent Own 4.2 3.9 3.5 3.9 4.7 4.4 4.9 4.1 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.4 4.1 4.4 4.3
MU Rent/lease 37 | 35|33 |29 37|38 | 46| 42| 49 [as[53] 47|48 48] 50
Yes 41 | 836 | 32 | 39 | 46| 44| 49 | 38 4.0 40 | 42 | 43 | 42 | 34 | 3.7
T[S MTl No, a different community 41| 38| 383 |39 | 46|43 | 47| 41 4.4 45 | 47 | 45| 40 | 46 | 43
BGCIYLYS IOl | am not currently employed* | 40 [ 40 | 35 | 3.7 | 3.9 | 3.9 | 43 | 44 4.1 43 | 45| 40 | 830 | 45 | 4.0
| am retired 43 | 41 3.8 3.7 | 48 | 45 5.1 4.3 4.7 48 | 47 | 44 | 47 | 45 | 48
18 to 24* 39 | 34| 28| 42| 40| 40 | 43 | 43 3.0 401 40| 40| 20 | 20 | 20
25 to 34* 40 | 836 | 831 | 84 | 45| 41| 49 | 45 4.3 40 | 50 | 46 | 3.7 | 43 -
35 to 44 3.9 3.7 | 31 3.9 | 44 | 45 | 46 3.3 4.4 47 | 48 | 46 | 33 3.9 | 48
45 to 54 40 | 837 | 834 | 38 | 46 | 40 | 46 | 40 4.1 41 |1 45 42 | 43 | 42 | 34
55 to 64 40 | 87 | 82 | 37 | 44 | 41 | 48 | 40 4.3 43 | 44 | 46 | 42 | 43 | 42
65 or over 4.5 4.2 3.9 | 40 50 | 46 52 | 45 4.6 47 | 46 | 43 | 45 45 | 4.7
Some high school or less* 55 | 5.0 - - - - 5.0 - - - - - - - -
High school graduate/GED* 4.9 41 | 41 4.8 5.5 5.0 54 | 54 5.2 5.0 5.0 5.3 5.0 5.0
2 [=lTI I Some college 4.1 815 82 3.7 | 45 44 | 49 4.6 4.3 45 | 47 | 41 39 | 45 3.8
College graduate 4.2 859 855 38 | 47 | 43 | 49 4.2 4.4 44 | 46 | 45 | 4.1 42 | 45
Graduate degree(s) 42 | 39 | 85| 39 | 47 | 43 | 49 | 40 4.5 46 | 46 | 44 | 45| 44 | 43
$25,000 or less* 80 815 34 | 29 | 40 | 48 | 47 | 40 3.7 40 | 40 | 42 | 44 &3 2.5
Household $25,001 to $50,000* 4.3 3.7 | 34 3.7 | 46 | 47 52 | 48 4.6 4.5 57| 41| 43 | 43 | 45
Income $50,001 to $72,900 4.0 815 82 34 | 46 39 | 47 | 45 3.6 3.6 | 3.9 3.9 85} 3.7 | 32
$72.901 to $92.800 4.1 3.9 3.5 39 | 46 | 41 | 48 3.9 4.1 44 | 42 | 41 30 | 45| 45
More than $92,801 43 |1 40 | 86 | 41 | 48 | 45| 49 | 41 4.5 46 | 48 | 45| 43 | 45 | 44
43 | 41 | 38 | 35 | 48 | 44 [ 51 | 45 | 47 | 48 | 50 | 4.6 | 44 | 47 | 44
4.2 3.9 3.6 3.7 4.7 4.4 4.9 4.2 4.5 4.7 4.7 4.4 4.1 4.5 4.6
Count of 42 | 40 | 85 42 | 48 | 45 | 45 3.6 4.4 43 | 44 | 43 | 48 | 41 | 44
u
Household 42 | 38| 81| 40 | 47 | 43 | 50 | 44 3.9 41143143130 ]| 39| 35
u
38132 | 31| 38| 41| 39| 49| 38 4.5 40 | 4.6 | 44 40 | 4.2
3.7 1 38 ] 28] 33| 40| 40| 43 | 40 4.6 5.0 | 3.0 [ 40 - 5.0
7 or more* 48 | 5.0 | 5.0 - 5.0 - 4.0 - - - - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 40 | 36 | 30| 40| 45| 43 | 47 | 40 4.4 47 | 49 | 46 | 35 | 42 | 4.6
Child(ren) age 13-17 411 38| 33|38 | 46| 41| 48] 41 4.1 43 140 | 41| 40 | 44 | 37
People in Adult child(ren) age 18+ 40 | 87 | 833 | 39 | 45| 42| 47 | 38 4.0 37 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 41 | 3.9
Household Spouse/partner 42 | 38 | 35| 38 | 47 | 44| 49 | 41 4.4 45 |1 47 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43
u
Roommate” 34 | 35 | 30 |20 35 [ 33 | 43 | 40 | 42 [ 35 | 40 | 33 [N 43 | 40
Parent age 65 or older* 42 | 38 | 83 | 43 | 45| 42 | 49 | 46 4.5 44 | 43 |1 40 | 45| 48 | 48
None of these 44 | 42 | 38 | 38 | 48 | 46 | 51 | 44 4.5 49 | 46 | 46 | 39 | 47 | 45
Male 4.2 3.9 3.6 39 | 48 | 45 | 49 4.0 4.5 46 | 48 | 45 | 41 44 | 45
Female 4.2 829, 35| 40 | 47 | 43 | 49 4.3 4.5 46 | 46 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43
Gender [(ENENIEE 30 [20 |20 20| - | - [BEGH - - - T -1 -1 -71-
Prefer not to say* 40 | 4.2 816 33 | 47 | 41 | 45 3.8 4.3 47 | 45 41 | 48 3.6 | 40
Prefer to self describe* 351 30| 23| 25| 40| 40 | 50 - 13 [ 10| 10| 25 ] 10 | 1.0 | 1.0
Asian* 41 |1 38| 34| 41| 45| 43| 48| 40 4.2 39 | 42 | 43 | 46 | 43 | 3.9
White/Caucasian 43 | 40 | 86 | 39 | 48 | 44 | 49 | 4.2 4.6 47 | 48 | 45| 44 | 45 | 45
Black/African American* 45 | 40 | 34 | 45| 42 | 46 | 56 | 54 5.3 53| 50| 53| 50 | 57| 53
Ethnicit Hispanic/Latinx* 4.0 3.3 2.9 34 | 45 4.2 50 | 44 4.4 30 | 47 | 45 3.5 5.7 5.0
4l cigerous American” 41 [ 36 | 32 | 40 | 42| 48|43 | 47| 45 | 50 |55 | 55 |NEONNG0N 2.0
Prefer not to say* 35| 31| 28| 28| 40| 3.6 | 43 | 3.7 3.3 36 | 32 27 | 35| 3.6 | 30
Other* 43 | 40 | 47 | 40 | 48 | 48 | 40 | 40 3.6 37 | 43| 33| 30| 37| 37
Prefer to self describe” 35 | 34 |30 23] 463844 3050 5o OGN 40| - [ - | -
48864 4.3 3.9 34 | 41| 47 | 45 5.1 4.3 4.5 46 | 47 | 44 | 42 | 45 | 45
ZIP Code 48823 4.1 40 | 3.7 3.6 | 47 | 44 | 48 3.8 4.5 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 42 | 41
48840 4.0 3.8 3.5 35| 46 | 40 | 46 | 41 4.3 43 | 44 | 44 | 41 44 | 43
TR 7 T 1 T 1 S 3 3 0 R 1
In Random |2 4.2 3.9 3.5 3.8 4.7 4.3 4.9 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.4
Sample No 4.1 3.9 3.4 34 | 46 | 42 | 49 4.0 4.4 4.8 5.1 44 | 39 | 4.6 3.8
Weightng Unweighted 42 | 39 | 85| 38 | 47 | 43 | 49 | 42 4.5 45 |1 47 | 44 | 43 | 44 | 44
]
Age 4.0 36 | 30| 39 | 43 | 41 | 46 | 42 3.7 41 | 44 | 43 2.9 &3 3.0

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in i
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2021 Overall 4.8 - 54 | 4.6 583 | 46 | 45 42 | 4.6 52 4.6 4.8 4.7
2024 Overall 50 | 56 | 54| 49 | 54| 48 | 48 | 45| 47 | 50 4.7 4.9 4.9
One year or less* 54| 54| 56| 55| 57| 50| 52| 53|53 54 5.6 5.1 5.3
Residency 1-5 years 4.9 5.6 54 | 49 53 | 47 | 49 | 45 | 48 4.8 4.4 4.8 4.7
6-10 years 4.7 5.5 53 | 45 52 | 41 | 41 43 | 44 4.9 4.6 4.5 4.8
More than 10 years 4.9 5.5 54 | 49 53 | 48 | 47 | 43 | 46 5.1 4.6 4.9 5.0
own 4.9 5.6 | 54 | 48 53 | 47 | 47 | 44 | 4.6 5.0 4.6 4.9 5.0
Own/Rent
Rent/lease 4.9 5.4 5.3 5.0 54 | 47 | 49 | 45 | 49 4.9 4.2 4.6 4.7
Yes 4.8 5.5 53 | 438 53 | 44 | 45 4.4 | 4.3 5.1 4.7 4.7 4.6
T[S MTl No, a different community 48 | 55 | 54 | 47 | 583 | 46 | 46 | 42 | 45 4.9 4.6 4.7 4.8
QLM | am not currently employed* | 4.7 | 5.3 53| 46 | 50| 43 | 48 | 40 | 44 4.9 4.6 4.0 5.1
| am retired 5.1 5.6 5.5 5.1 5.3 50 | 48 | 46 | 49 5.1 4.6 5.1 5.2
18 to 24* 51 | 55| 53| 46 |58 44| 49| 48| 50 | 53 4.9 4.6 5.7
25 to 34* 4.9 5.5 5.3 5.0 52 | 44 | 49 | 45 | 48 4.8 4.6 4.6 4.6
35 to 44 4.9 57| 55 | 47 | 55 | 45 | 46 | 48 | 4.6 4.8 4.5 4.8 4.5
45 to 54 46 | 53 | 583 | 42 | 51 | 42 | 43 | 85| 41| 49 4.5 4.3 5.0
55 to 64 4.7 5.5 53 | 4.7 50 | 47 | 45 40 | 4.2 4.8 4.5 4.7 4.5
65 or over 51 [ 56 | 55| 52| 54| 50| 49| 48] 49 | 52 4.7 5.2 52
Some high school or less* 5.6 5.0 | 40 5.0 5.0
High school graduate/GED* 53 | 57| 53| 50 50 | 57 | 50 | 52 5.3 4.8 5.3 5.7
2 [=lTI I Some college 52 5.5 5.5 5.2 54 | 52 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.3 5.0 5.1 5.4
College graduate 4.9 5.5 54 | 4.9 52 | 47 | 47 | 42 | 4.6 4.9 4.6 4.8 4.9
Graduate degree(s) 49 | 55 | 54 | 48 | 583 | 46 | 45 | 44 | 4.6 5.0 4.5 4.8 4.8
$25,000 or less* 5.1 558 52 5.4 52 5.1 50 | 45 5.2 5.2 4.9 5.0 5.1
RN 25001 to $50,000° 53 |57 ] 56 | 55 |50 49 | 53 | 55| 51 | 54 | 48 | 52 | 5.1
Income $50,001 to $72,900 4.7 558 53 | 46 5.1 4.6 | 4.7 3.7 | 42 4.9 4.5 4.7 4.9
$72.901 to $92.800 48 | 55| 53 | 47 | 51|47 |46 | 44| 45| 49 4.4 4.9 4.9
More than $92,801 4.9 5.6 | 55 | 48 53 | 47 | 46 | 44 | 46 5.0 4.7 4.8 4.9
5.1 5.6 | 5.6 5.3 54 | 5.0 5.0 | 47 | 49 5.2 4.6 5.2 5.0
50 [ 56 | 55| 50 | 53| 48| 47| 44| 47 | 50 4.6 4.9 4.9
Count of 4.9 5.5 53 | 48 52 | 47 | 46 | 44 | 46 5.1 4.8 4.7 4.9
Household 4.8 56 | 55 | 45 52 | 45 | 47 | 43 | 45 5.1 4.6 4.7 4.9
46 | 53 | 49 | 43| 52 | 42 | 43 | 40| 37 | 48 4.6 4.3 5.1
45 |1 52 | 54 | 53 | 47 | 43|47 | 40| 43| 42 3.2 4.2 4.3
7 or more* 4.6 40| 40| 40| 40 | 3.0 - - 5.0 5.0 -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 48 | 56 | 53 | 46 | 53 | 45 | 47 | 45 | 44 5.0 4.5 4.7 4.7
Child(ren) age 13-17 46 | 55| 52 | 42 | 50 | 42 | 45| 39 | 43 | 49 4.4 4.4 5.0
Peaple in Adult child(ren) age 18+ 4.8 5.3 53 | 4.7 50 | 47 | 45 41 | 44 5.0 4.7 4.5 4.8
Household Spouse/partner 49 | 55| 54 | 48 | 583 | 47 | 46 | 43 | 45 5.0 4.5 4.8 4.9
Roommate* 46 | 53 | 47 | 45| 50| 40| 48 | 40 | 83 | 5.0 4.0 4.5 5.7
Parent age 65 or older* 49 | 56 | 51 | 44 | 52 | 42 | 46 | 47 | 49 5.1 4.5 4.9 5.3
None of these 52 | 56 | 56 | 56| 55| 50| 51]51]50]| 52 4.7 5.2 5.1
Male 4.9 5.5 54 | 48 53 | 46 | 48 | 44 | 46 5.0 4.7 4.8 5.0
Female 5.0 5.6 55 | 48 53 | 48 | 47 | 45 | 47 5.1 4.6 4.9 5.0
Gender Non-binary* 5.1 - - - - 5.0 5.0 - 2.0
Prefer not to say* 43 | 52 | 45 | 49 50| 46 | 42 | 39 | 40 3.7 3.2 4.2 4.4
Prefer to self describe* 47 | 53 | 55 | 55 47 | 47 | 20 | 43 5.3 5.0 47 3.0
Asian* 51 [ 57| 55| 50| 53| 45| 48| 48| 48| 51 4.9 5.2 52
White/Caucasian 50 | 56 | 55| 49 | 53 | 47 | 47 | 45 | 47 5.1 4.7 4.9 5.0
Black/African American* 583 | 55|52 |57]52]|52] 52| 53|56 5.5 5.0 5.4 4.4
Ethnicity Hispanic/Latinx* 5.3 58| 40 | 55 | 49 4.6 | 52 | 5.7 5.3 5.3 5.0
Indigenous American* 53 | 57| 54 |57]| 50| 54| 52]55]| 50 5.6 4.8 4.8 5.5
Prefer not to say* 41 | 47 | 44 | 43 | 44 | 41 | 38 | 835 | 387 4.4 3.4 3.7 4.3
Other* 48 | 53 | 50 | 50 | 45| 58 | 47 | 40 | 43 | 43 4.3 5.3
Prefer to self describe* 44 1 49 | 48 | 883 | 55| 44 | 50 | 28 | 43 5.0 4.3 4.2 4.0
48864 4.9 5.6 55 | 48 53 | 47 | 47 | 45 | 46 5.0 4.7 4.8 5.0
ZIP Code 48823 4.9 5.4 5.3 5.0 52 | 47 | 48 | 43 | 47 5.1 4.5 4.9 4.8
48840 4.9 5.5 54 | 49 52 | 48 | 47 | 43 | 47 5.1 4.5 4.9 4.9
48895 57 [N60N 60N [NE0N|[NE0N] 55 | 5.0 [B60N 50 | 55 | - |BeeN| 55
In Random |75 49 | 55| 54 | 48 | 53 | 47 | 47 | 44 | 4.6 5.0 4.6 4.9 4.9
Sample No 4.9 57 | 56 | 4.9 5.3 50 | 45 47 | 43 5.0 4.3 5.0 4.9
_ Unweighted 4.9 H 54 | 48 | 53 | 47 | 47 | 44 | 46 | 50 | 46 | 49 | 49
Weightng
Age 4.9 5.5 53 | 47 55 | 44 | 48 | 46 | 48 5.1 4.7 4.6 5.2

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in i
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2021 Overall 49 |ROANN88 | 40 | 48
2024 Overall 4.8 3.0 3.6 4.0 5.1
One year or less* 4.7 3.7 4.6 4.8 5.3
1-5 years 4.9 2.7 3.8 4.1 4.8
6-10 years 4.6 3.0 815 4.2 4.7
More than 10 years 4.9 2.9 3.5 3.8 5.1
Own 4.8 2.9 3.6 4.0 5.1
Rent/lease 4.8 23 815 34 4.4
Yes 4.7 3.0 4.0 4.2 4.9
No, a different community 4.7 3.1 3.8 4.3 5.0
| am not currently employed* 4.5 2.3 2.8 2.8 4.2
| am retired 5.1 2.7 383 3.7 5.1
18 to 24* 4.8 2.3 4.0 3.4 4.6
25 to 34* 4.8 2.7 3.9 4.5 4.5
35to 44 4.9 3.1 4.1 4.7 5.3
45 to 54 4.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5
55 to 64 4.3 3.0 3.4 4.0 5.0
65 or over 5.1 2.8 3.5 3.7 52
Some high school or less* 5.5 3.5 - 85 55
High school graduate/GED* 4.7 2.5 3.7 3.8 5.7
Some college 4.9 2.2 3.6 3.2 5.1
College graduate 4.8 25 3.6 | 41 5.0
Graduate degree(s) 4.9 3.1 3.6 4.1 4.9
$25,000 or less* 5.1 2.1 3.5 3.0 4.9
$25,001 to $50,000* 5.1 2.0 3.0 3.0 4.9
$50,001 to $72,900 4.7 2.5 3.2 3.9 4.9
$72.901 to $92.800 4.9 2.8 3.3 3.7 Sidl
More than $92,801 4.8 3.1 3.8 4.2 5.1
5.0 2.3 3.2 3.2 5.0
4.9 2.9 3.5 4.0 5.1
4.9 3.0 4.1 4.2 4.9
4.8 3.2 3.8 4.7 5.2
4.2 3.7 4.0 4.4 4.5
4.8 2.8 3.5 3.7 4.8
7 or more* 5.0 3.0 3.0 5.0 4.0
Child(ren) age 12 or under 4.9 3.2 4.2 4.6 5.2
Child(ren) age 13-17 4.5 3.1 3.7 4.3 4.8
Adult child(ren) age 18+ 4.5 3.2 3.6 3.9 4.6
Spouse/partner 4.9 3.0 3.7 4.2 5.0
Roommate* 5.0 1.3 2.5 3.0 3.5
Parent age 65 or older* 5.1 2.5 3.1 3.5 5.4
None of these 4.9 2.3 3.2 B 5.0
Male 4.8 2.8 3, 4.0 5.0
Female 4.9 2.9 3.6 4.0 5.1
Non-binary* - - 5.0 5.0
Prefer not to say* 5.2 2.8 &3 4.3 4.2
Prefer to self describe* 43 2.5 23 853 5.0
Asian* 4.8 2.7 3.6 3.6 4.5
White/Caucasian 4.9 2.9 3.6 3.9 5.0
Black/African American* 4.8 B &3 4.2 4.8
Hispanic/Latinx* 5.1 3.1 3.9 4.1 4.0
Indigenous American* 4.0 2.2 3.2 3.5 4.7
Prefer not to say* 4.1 2.7 2.8 4.0 4.6
Other* 47 | 38 | 45 | 43 |15
Prefer to self describe* 4.3 2.8 3.0 4.0 5.0
48864 4.8 2.9 3.6 3.9 5.0
48823 4.9 2.6 358 3.8 4.9
48840 4.8 &bl 3.8 4.1 5.1
48895* 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.5
Yes 4.8 2.9 3.5 3.9 5.0
No 4.4 3.0 &3 4.2 4.9
Unweighted 4.8 3.5 3.9 5.0
Age 4.8 2.5 3.9 3.8 4.7

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in i



Contact with Police
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2021 Overall 59% | 33% 5% 14% | 25% | 13% | 13% | 33%
2024 Overall 52% | 36% 8% 15% | 30% | 13% | 14% | 24%
One year or less* 82% | 18% - 9% 45% - - 36%
1-5 years 56% | 34% | 8% 8% | 27% | 17% | 13% | 28%
Residency
6-10 years 46% | 37% | 12% 12% | 24% | 10% | 22% | 29%
More than 10 years 52% | 36% 9% 16% | 30% | 14% | 13% | 23%
Own/Rent Own 53% | 38% 6% 12% | 29% | 15% | 14% | 26%
Rent/lease 63% | 16% | 18% 26% | 26% | 13% | 11% | 21%
Yes 45% | 45% | 9% - - 9% | 20% | 20% | 16% | 32%
= Te VNI N o, a different community 55% | 34% 8% - 5% 28% | 11% | 18% | 31%
QLA TB | am not currently employed* 60% | 13% 7% - 13% | 47% | 13% 7% 7% 13%
| am retired 53% | 36% 8% - - 21% | 36% | 14% | 10% | 18%
18 to 24* 50% | 25% | 13% - 13% | 13% | 38% | 13% | 25% | 13%
25 to 34* 045 | 45% 5% - - - 27% | 14% | 18% | 32%
35 to 44 64% | 23% 0.1 3% - 8% 13% - 28% | 38%
45 to 54 45% | 33% | 16% - 10% | 24% | 12% | 16% | 35%
55 to 64 53% | 38% 3% - - 11% | 29% | 18% | 11% | 26%
65 or over 55% | 35% 8% - - 20% | 35% | 14% | 10% | 19%
Some high school or less* - - - - 50% - - 50% -
High school graduate/GED* 73% 9% 0.09 - 9% 45% | 36% - 9% 9%
[ [VT Il Some college 57% | 30% | 11% - 26% | 37% | 13% 9% 11%
College graduate 49% | 39% 7% - - 15% | 28% | 13% | 15% | 24%
Graduate degree(s) 54% | 36% 8% - 8% 27% 15% 14% | 31%
$25,000 or less* 57% | 29% | 10% - 5% 38% | 38% 5% 10% 5%
Household $25,001 to $50,000* 64% | 27% 9% - - 32% | 45% 5% 9% 5%
Income $50,001 to $72,900 57% | 27% | 11% - - 22% | 24% | 22% | 16% | 16%
T
$72,901 to $92,800 47% | 40% 9% - - 13% | 38% 9% 17% | 21%
More than $92,801 51% | 40% 7% 6% 26% | 13% | 14% | 35%
66% | 20% | 7% 34% | 39% | 9% 7% 9%
54% | 38% | 7% 13% | 32% | 15% | 11% | 23%
Count of 48% | 42% 6% - - 6% 21% | 183% | 23% | 33%
» °”"h°|d 45% | 33% | 20% | - 20% | 12% | 18% | 47%
OUSEno 42% | 47% | 5% | - - | 1% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 26%
0.17 | 67% - 0.17 - - 33% | 17% - 33%
7 or more* - - - - - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 42% | 44% 12% - 20% 8% 22% | 42%
Child(ren) age 13-17 43% | 36% | 15% 21% | 9% | 23% | 36%
People in Adult child(ren) age 18+ 44% | 39% | 13% - - 7% | 27% | 17% | 17% | 27%
Household Spouse/partner 51% | 39% 7% - 9% 28% | 13% | 15% | 29%
Roommate* 0.5 50% - - - - 25% | 25% | 25% -
Parent age 65 or older* 36% | 50% 7% - 7% 29% | 21% | 21% | 14% | 14%

None of these 66% | 21% 9% - 36% | 36% | 10% 10%
Male 50% | 36% | 10% - 11% | 29% 9% 13% | 34%

Female 58% | 32% 7% 16% | 30% | 15% | 14% | 20%
Non-binary* - - - - - - - B

Prefer not to say* 36% | 57% 7% - - 14% | 21% | 21% 14% | 29%
Prefer to self describe® 0.75 | 25% - - - - 25% - 50% -

Asian* 57% | 36% | 4% - - 14% | 25% | 14% | 14% | 18%
White/Caucasian 54% | 35% | 8% |DNORMIMORN| 14% | 30% | 13% | 14% | 25%
Black/African American* 50% | 33% | 17% - - 17% | 17% | 33% | 17% | 17%
Ethnicity Hispanic/Latinx* 43% | 0.29 | 14% - - 14% - 29% - 43%
Indigenous American* 67% | 33% - - - 33% | 17% | 17% - 33%
Prefer not to say* 39% | 44% | 17% - - 17% | 28% | 17% 6% 33%
Other* 50% - - - 25% | 25% | 25% - 25%
Prefer to self describe* - - - 11% | 22% | 22% - 11% | 44%
51% | 37% 9% - 13% | 24% | 16% | 14% | 28%
ZIP Code 55% | 37% 5% - 19% | 34% | 13% | 13% | 17%
56% | 30% 9% - 14% | 32% | 10% | 14% | 28%
In Random 53% | 36% | 8% 14% | 29% | 14% | 13% [ 26%

Sample 62% | 367 - - 11% | 30% | 21% 11% | 23%
Weightng Unweighted 53% | 36% 8% 14% | 29% | 14% | 13% | 26%
Age 50% | 31% | 10% 7% 15% | 30% | 13% | 14% | 24%

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in increased variability



What types of information, updates, or specific

How do you prefer to receive information from the Township?

topics would you like to receive

Distribution Questions 2
> =4
E £ g
Count of Sample: 392 (+/- 4.9%) g s z
| 3 k) o
FINAL = g £ 2 s | 8
3 R = ° @ 2 =
& & s > £ g 3
o | £ & o = g Z £ 2 5
= c &= < -2 e 2
= 5 - = G S £ sl ®
218 | 58] %8 |% el . | 2| 8| E|5|2]|¢
s |2 .| 2 £ a © & ] 2 8 ) > S
2 |z 8 g = |2 € 5 = @ i k= k= k= = £
(83| 2| 2|5 & | & gl el s | s | % 2 | %
= c S % () = c S S s c c c o0 ]
o 2 T 3 £ = s 3 = 5} X 2 2 2 £ o <
£ o L 3 = =] o @ (9] 9 ) (e] o o o [} S5 B
L = > c o > =< Z > = EE = = = Q D Q
2021 Overall 56% | 35% | 24% | 37% | 24% | 18% 19% 4% 8% 7% 66% | 71% | 30% | 72% | 25% 6%
2024 Overall 60% | 37% | 25% | 31% | 25% | 16% | 16% 4% 17% 5% 69% | 52% | 34% | 71% | 29% 1%
One year or less* 55% | 18% | 18% 9% 18% - - 36% - 91% | 64% | 27% | 91% | 36% -
Residenc 1-5 years 59% | 38% | 25% | 31% | 20% | 20% 9% - 13% - 66% | 39% | 30% | 72% | 33% 2%
Y 6-10 years 56% | 32% | 17% | 37% | 20% | 17% 5% 5% 15% | 10% | 63% | 41% | 20% | 56% | 22% -
More than 10 years 58% | 37% | 27% | 30% | 27% | 16% | 19% 5% 18% 6% 69% | 54% | 35% | 70% | 28% 3%
Own/Rent Own 60% | 38% | 27% | 30% | 27% | 17% | 17% 4% 18% 5% 70% | 54% | 35% | 73% | 31% 3%
Rent/lease 53% | 24% | 21% | 34% | 11% | 16% 3% 3% 8% 5% 63% | 26% | 18% | 61% | 16% -
Yes 64% | 36% | 29% | 21% | 27% | 18% | 14% 9% 20% 5% 63% | 34% | 29% | 68% | 20% -
= Te VNI N o, a different community 66% | 41% | 30% | 30% | 26% | 25% 16% 5% 16% 5% 73% | 61% | 37% | 72% | 38% 2%
QLA TB | am not currently employed* 40% | 20% | 20% | 33% | 13% 7% - - 20% - 60% | 27% | 27% | 67% | 18% -
| am retired 54% | 36% | 21% | 36% | 23% | 11% | 16% 1% 16% 6% 68% | 50% | 30% | 69% | 24% 3%
18 to 24* 13% | 13% - 13% - - 25% | 183% | 25% - 38% | 25% | 18% | 38% | 13% -
25 to 34* 64% | 50% | 32% | 32% 9% 32% | 14% - 14% - 73% | 50% | 23% | 68% | 27% -
35 to 44 74% | 28% | 21% | 26% | 26% | 28% | 15% 5% 13% - 59% | 44% | 28% | 74% | 31% -
45 to 54 71% | 29% | 25% | 20% | 20% | 16% 6% 4% 24% - 71% | 51% | 37% | 69% | 24% 4%
55 to 64 59% | 44% | 33% | 33% | 38% | 22% | 18% 5% 15% 8% 74% | 52% | 33% | 73% | 32% 1%
65 or over 54% | 38% | 25% | 35% | 23% | 11% | 17% 4% 19% 7% 70% | 54% | 35% | 69% | 29% 2%
Some high school or less* 50% - - - - - 50% - - - - - - - - -
High school graduate/GED* 27% | 36% 9% 18% 9% 18% - 9% 27% | 18% | 45% | 36% | 27% | 55% 9% -
[ [VT Il Some college 46% | 24% | 17% | 30% | 17% | 13% 7% 4% 17% 2% 65% | 41% | 30% | 67% | 24% -
College graduate 55% | 37% | 28% | 32% | 29% | 23% | 17% 2% 13% 5% 75% | 53% | 27% | 73% | 25% 1%
Graduate degree(s) 68% | 41% | 27% | 31% | 24% | 14% | 16% 5% 20% 5% 67% | 53% | 38% | 69% | 34% 3%
$25,000 or less* 33% | 19% | 10% | 29% | 19% | 10% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 48% | 24% | 14% | 43% | 19% -
Household $25,001 to $50,000* 36% | 23% 9% 41% | 27% 9% - 5% 5% - 64% | 32% 9% 73% | 18% -
Income $50,001 to $72,900 51% | 27% | 38% | 41% | 16% | 19% | 14% 3% 11% - 65% | 46% | 38% | 68% | 30% -
$72,901 to $92,800 49% | 36% | 25% | 32% | 21% | 11% | 19% 4% 26% 8% 68% | 49% | 32% | 68% | 25% 2%
More than $92,801 72% | 41% | 29% | 26% | 29% | 22% | 17% 4% 20% 4% 73% | 58% | 38% | 75% | 30% 2%

50% | 21% | 19% | 33% | 20% | 13% | 11% 3% 19% 3% 54% | 37% | 24% | 59% | 21% 1%

62% | 44% | 30% | 37% | 25% | 15% | 17% | 4% 19% 8% 76% | 56% | 37% | 73% | 30% 2%
60% | 42% | 25% | 19% | 35% | 25% | 13% 8% 10% | 4% 67% | 50% | 33% | 71% | 33% | 4%

Count of

67% | 31% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 10% |h2%n| 18% | - | 67% | 59% | 31% | 69% | 29% | -
hlowssheld 74% | 37% | 32% | 21% | 11% | 16% | 26% | 11% | 16% | - | 74% | 47% | 32% | 79% | 26% | -
33% | 33% | 17% | 33% | 33% | 50% | - - | 33% | - | 83% | 50% | 33% | 88% | 50% | -
7 or more* - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Child(ren) age 12 or under 68% | 34% | 22% | 27% | 24% | 27% 15% 2% 14% 2% 61% | 54% | 31% | 73% | 34% 2%

Child(ren) age 13-17 55% | 34% | 26% | 21% | 21% | 28% | 15% | 6% | 17% | - | 72% | 43% | 32% | 79% | 21% | 2%

SRR /i chid(ren) age 18+ 57% | 34% | 21% | 20% | 30% | 19% | 10% | 6% | 11% | 7% | 73% | 53% | 34% | 74% | 27% [ 8%

Household Spouse/partner 64% | 43% | 28% | 29% | 25% | 20% | 18% 5% 18% 6% 74% | 54% | 34% | 73% | 30% 2%
Roommate™® 50% | 25% - 25% - - - - 25% 25% | 25% -

Parent age 65 or older* 50% | 29% 7% 29% | 21% 7% 7% - 21% - 71% | 57% | 36% | 50% | 29% -

None of these 46% | 28% | 24% | 40% | 24% | 15% | 12% 4% 21% 3% 57% | 39% | 27% | 57% | 24% 1%
Male 65% | 36% | 23% | 21% | 26% | 17% | 16% 4% 15% 4% 74% | 56% | 31% | 68% | 26% 2%
Female 57% | 36% | 28% | 35% | 22% | 17% | 15% 3% 18% 5% 65% | 46% | 33% | 69% | 29% 2%
Non-binary*

Prefer not to say* 43% | 43% | 21% | 7% | 7% - 7% | 79% | 57% | 43% | 71% | 36% -
50% | 25% | 75% | 50% | 25% | 50% | 25% | 75% | 75% | 50% | 75% | 75% -
Asian* 64% | 32% | 11% | 25% | 36% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 18% | 4% | 61% | 46% | 32% | 71% | 25% | 4%
White/Caucasian 60% | 36% | 27% | 30% | 24% | 18% | 17% | 4% | 16% | 5% | 68% | 49% | 30% | 70% | 26% | 8%
Black/African American* 50% | 50% | 17% | 33% | 33% | 17% | 17% - - - 50% | 50% | 17% | 67% | 17% -
Hispanic/Latinx* 71% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 14% | 43% - 14% - - 86% | 29% | 57% | 71% | 29% -
Indigenous American*® 33% | 50% | 33% | 33% | 50% - - - 33% - 50% | 50% | 50% | 33% | 50% | 33%
Prefer not to say* 61% | 44% | 11% | 28% | 22% | 17% - - 17% | 6% | 72% | 67% | 56% | 67% | 50% -
Other" 50% | 50% | - | - | - | 25% | 25% | - | 25% | - |WO0WN 75% | 50% | 75% | 75% | -
Prefer to self describe® 22% | 33% | 11% | 22% | 22% | 11% - 11% | 22% - 56% | 33% | 22% | 44% | 33% -
48864 67% | 42% | 29% | 30% | 28% | 18% | 20% | 6% | 18% | 5% | 71% | 55% | 36% | 71% | 30% |[2%
48823 52% | 31% | 19% | 31% | 22% | 20% | 9% |Na%| 15% | 6% | 60% | 43% | 23% | 60% | 29% |[18%
48840 52% | 32% | 26% | 30% | 18% | 13% | 11% |18% | 15% | 4% | 70% | 50% | 34% | 72% | 24% [ 2%
48895* - 50% - - 50% - - - - 50% - 50% | 50% - -
In Random  [7°8 59% | 37% | 25% | 30% | 24% | 17% | 15% | 4% | 17% | 5% | 68% | 50% | 32% | 69% | 28% |[2%

Sample No Z2% | 30% | 36% | 36% 9% 179 30% 4% 30% 2% 83% | 60Y% 53% 11 89% | 40% 4%
Unweighted 59% | 37% | 25% | 30% | 24% | 17% | 15% 4% 17% 5% 68% | 50% | 32% | 69% | 28% 2%

Age 60% | 37% | 25% | 31% | 25% | 16% | 16% 4% 17% 5% 69% | 52% | 34% | 71% | 29% 1%
*Note: Lower number of responses may result in incr:

Prefer to self describe*

Ethnicity

ZIP Code

Weightng




Most important Township services, programs or amenities
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2021 Overall 3% 10% | 26% | 37% | 81% 2% 75% | 51% | 20% | 43% 4% 75% | 37% 4% 49% | 48% | 13%
2024 Overall 6% 13% | 20% | 38% | 70% 3% 67% | 49% | 36% | 37% 3% 71% | 35% 1% 39% | 38% | 12%
One year or less* - 9% 27% | 36% | 64% - 64% | 45% | 55% 9% 9% 64% | 18% - 64% | 64% 9%
Residenc 1-5 years 6% 8% 20% | 31% | 55% 2% 44% | 53% | 48% | 30% 2% 61% | 42% 2% 48% | 41% 9%
Y 6-10 years 2% 12% | 27% | 39% | 56% 5% 54% | 41% | 46% | 49% - 63% | 24% - 51% | 44% | 12%
More than 10 years 5% | 18% | 19% | 41% | 78% |1 2% | 72% | 50% | 31% | 37% | 8% | 75% | 36% [F4% | 35% | 37% | 11%
Own/Rent Own 4% 12% | 19% | 40% | 70% 3% 66% | 52% | 36% | 36% 2% 73% | 36% 1% 39% | 38% | 11%
Rent/lease 16% | 11% | 16% | 32% | 63% - 55% | 34% | 29% | 26% | 13% | 55% | 24% - 50% | 42% | 13%
Yes 4% 7% 13% | 34% | 59% 7% 55% | 45% | 41% | 32% 4% 66% | 32% 2% 45% | 55% | 16%
= Te VNI N o, a different community 5% 10% | 28% | 34% | 61% 1% 57% | 49% | 47% | 38% 3% 72% | 38% 1% 49% | 47% 9%
QLA TB | am not currently employed* 13% | 13% | 13% | 27% | 53% - 40% | 33% | 33% | 40% - 67% | 33% 7% 53% | 33% | 20%
| am retired 5% | 16% | 15% | 47% | 82% | 1% | 80% | 55% | 25% | 36% | 2% | 72% | 36% - 29% | 26% | 9%
18 to 24* 13% | 18% | 18% | 38% | 25% - 50% | 18% | 50% | 88% - 38% | 18% | 50% | 50% | 50%
25 to 34* 5% - 27% | 27% | 45% 5% 27% | 36% | 68% | 32% 9% 64% | 27% - 64% | 55% 9%
35 to 44 - 5% 26% | 23% | 54% 3% 54% | 54% | 54% | 33% - 64% | 44% - 54% | 46% | 18%
45 to 54 10% | 10% | 24% | 35% | 49% 2% 57% | 37% | 49% | 41% - 65% | 35% 2% 47% | 65% | 12%
55 to 64 3% 12% | 18% | 38% | 75% 3% 59% | 56% | 38% | 33% 1% 75% | 40% 1% 37% | 47% | 10%
65 or over 4% 15% | 17% | 46% | 80% 1% 80% | 53% | 22% | 35% 3% 73% | 34% - 32% | 24% 6%
Some high school or less* 50% - - - - - 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% - - - 50% | 50% -
High school graduate/GED* 9% 9% 9% 27% | 45% - 55% | 45% | 18% | 64% 9% 45% | 18% 9% 36% | 36% | 18%
(= [Tl Il Some college 7% | 11% | 20% | 30% | 67% - 61% | 43% | 24% | 30% | 4% | 70% | 30% - 30% | 22% | 17%
College graduate 4% | 18% | 17% | 37% | 72% [ A% | 65% | 50% | 38% | 34% |"2% | 72% | 42% | A% | 38% | 39% | 12%
Graduate degree(s) 5% | 11% | 23% | 44% | 68% | 4% | 67% | 51% | 40% | 38% [F A% | 72% | 33% [ 4% | 44% | 44% | 8%
$25,000 or less* 19% | 10% | 19% | 38% | 67% - 67% | 38% | 24% | 48% | 19% | 48% | 14% - 24% | 24% | 19%
$25,001 to $50,000* 5% 23% | 18% | 45% | 68% - 64% | 41% | 32% | 23% 5% 64% | 41% - 45% | 18% | 18%
Household
Income $50,001 to $72,900 5% 5% 11% | 46% | 84% - 65% | 62% | 32% | 24% 3% 73% | 46% - 43% | 46% 5%
$72,901 to $92,800 6% 13% | 13% | 40% | 72% - 74% | 55% | 28% | 40% - 74% | 40% - 38% | 28% | 17%
More than $92,801 4% 13% | 25% | 36% | 64% 3% 64% | 48% | 43% | 39% 2% 73% | 35% 1% 41% | 48% 9%
9% | 11% | 19% | 41% | 77% - 81% | 50% | 27% | 31% | 9% | 64% | 36% - 36% | 23% | 7%
3% | 14% | 16% | 45% | 75% | 2% | 66% | 53% | 31% | 38% | 2% | 74% | 38% - 33% | 36% | 9%
Count of 8% 12% | 15% | 35% | 65% 2% 58% | 50% | 44% | 38% 2% 63% | 40% - 52% | 46% | 10%
ount of
2% 10% | 29% | 27% | 41% 2% 53% | 43% | 57% | 35% - 73% | 27% 4% 55% | 61% | 16%
Household
5% 11% | 37% | 16% | 58% | 11% | 42% | 47% | 42% | 32% - 74% | 37% 5% 37% | 42% | 26%
17% - 50% | 50% | 50% - 67% | 33% | 50% | 50% - 83% | 17% - 50% | 50% | 17%
7 or more* - - - - - - - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 3% 5% 31% | 31% | 46% 3% 49% | 44% | 58% | 31% - 66% | 36% - 53% | 47% 8%
Child(ren) age 13-17 4% 9% 32% | 30% | 43% 4% 36% | 36% | 55% | 40% - 70% | 28% 6% 55% | 74% | 19%
People in Adult child(ren) age 18+ 9% | 10% | 23% | 31% | 63% | 8% | 63% | 46% | 40% | 36% - 74% | 33% | 8% | 40% | 50% | 14%
T Spouse/partner 3% | 12% | 20% | 41% | 68% | 8% | 63% | 50% | 39% | 39% |"A% | 72% | 38% [FO% | 41% | 41% | 12%
Roommate* - 25% | 25% | 75% | 75% - 75% | 75% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 50% | 50% - 25% | 25% -
Parent age 65 or older* - 14% | 21% | 29% | 71% 7% 57% | 64% | 21% | 57% - 64% | 29% | 14% | 36% | 29% | 21%
None of these 9% | 12% | 16% | 39% | 75% - 81% | 54% | 25% | 30% | 6% | 66% | 37% - 34% | 18% | 6%
Male 6% 12% | 20% | 40% | 69% 3% 66% | 45% | 36% | 36% 1% 76% | 37% 2% 45% | 43% 7%
Female 4% 12% | 19% | 39% | 68% 2% 66% | 52% | 37% | 37% 4% 67% | 35% - 38% | 35% | 14%
Non-binary* - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say* 7% - 14% | 43% | 71% - 57% | 79% | 50% | 14% - 57% | 43% - 36% | 57% 7%
Prefer to self describe” - - so% | - [so% | - | sow | - |75% | 75% | - |WOOMN 25% | - | 75% | 75% | 25%
Asian* 4% 7% 18% | 29% | 64% 4% 57% | 54% | 39% | 50% 7% 61% | 46% - 36% | 43% | 25%
White/Caucasian 5% | 12% | 19% | 39% | 68% | 2% | 64% | 48% | 37% | 35% | 8% | 69% | 35% [4% | 41% | 40% | 10%
Black/African American* 17% - 33% | 50% | 50% - 33% | 33% | 50% | 67% - 67% | 17% - 17% | 33% -
Ethnicit Hispanic/Latinx* - - 14% | 29% | 57% - 57% | 29% | 57% | 29% | 14% | 71% - - 71% | 71% | 14%
i Indigenous American*® - - 33% | 33% | 33% - 17% | 33% | 33% | 17% - 33% | 50% - 50% | 17% -
Prefer not to say* 6% 6% 17% | 44% | 72% - 67% | 61% | 44% | 39% - 83% | 44% - 39% | 44% 6%
Other* - 25% | 50% | 50% | 75% | 25% | 50% | 25% | 25% | 25% - 50% | 25% | 50% - -
Prefer to self describe* 11% | 22% - 44% | 89% - 78% | 44% | 44% | 56% - 78% | 56% - 22% | 33% | 11%
4% 12% | 24% | 39% | 68% 2% 68% | 46% | 37% | 35% 2% 75% | 31% 1% 41% | 42% | 15%
ZIP Code 6% 9% 12% | 44% | 69% 3% 62% | 57% | 42% | 38% 3% 70% | 47% 1% 41% | 35% 6%
6% 12% | 18% | 32% | 67% 1% 63% | 48% | 33% | 35% 4% 61% | 36% - 38% | 39% 8%
In Random 5% | 12% | 20% | 38% | 67% [F2% | 64% | 49% | 36% | 36% |18% | 69% | 35% [@9% | 39% | 38% | 11%
Sample 2% 15% | 17% | 49% 57% 2% 51% 1 499 36% | 34% 2% Z4% | 36% - 32% | 36% 11%
Weightn Unweighted 5% 12% | 20% | 38% | 67% 2% 64% | 49% | 36% | 36% 3% 69% | 35% 1% 39% | 38% | 11%
Bt Age 6% 13% | 20% | 38% | 70% 3% 67% | 49% | 36% | 37% 3% 71% | 35% 1% 39% | 38% | 12%

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in incr:



Which amenities to add or enhance in the future
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2021 Overall 18% | 12% | 27% | 20% | 183% | 23% | 26% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 30% | 12% | 33% 9% 7% 18% | 55%
2024 Overall 22% | 10% | 25% | 32% | 16% | 15% | 25% | 20% | 15% | 14% | 26% | 18% | 32% 4% 6% 22% | 48%
One year or less* 45% | 18% 9% 27% - 18% | 45% | 27% | 18% | 18% | 36% 9% 36% | 18% 9% 9% 73%
Residency 1-5 years 27% | 14% | 27% | 34% | 14% | 17% | 28% | 11% | 25% | 30% | 27% | 20% | 39% 3% 5% 14% | 50%
-10 years % 6 6 6 % 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 % 6 %
6-10 15% 15% 27% | 41% 15% 10% | 37% 15% 29% 22% 37% 12% 24% 7% 7% 20% 51%
More than 10 years 19% | 10% | 28% | 27% | 17% | 17% | 25% | 22% 9% 10% | 24% | 16% | 29% 4% 7% 24% | 47%
Own/Rent Own 21% | 11% | 27% | 31% | 17% | 18% | 29% | 19% | 15% | 14% | 28% | 17% | 32% 4% 7% 21% | 48%
Rent/lease 26% | 16% | 26% | 16% 5% 5% 26% | 18% 8% 16% | 18% | 16% | 32% 5% 3% 29% | 50%
Yes 20% 9% 29% | 34% | 16% 9% 39% | 18% | 16% | 183% | 30% | 18% | 25% 5% 13% | 23% | 50%
=L RLI No, a different community 23% | 18% | 31% | 39% | 20% | 18% | 29% | 24% | 20% | 14% | 34% | 20% | 36% 4% 5% 17% | 53%
LEQVLELTI | am not currently employed* 27% | 20% | 33% | 33% | 183% | 20% | 27% | 183% | 13% | 27% | 27% | 20% | 40% 7% 7% 13% | 27%
| am retired 19% | 11% | 22% | 20% | 11% | 16% | 22% | 16% 9% 14% | 17% | 13% | 27% 5% 7% 28% | 45%
18 to 24* 50% | 13% | 13% | 50% - - 38% | 50% - - 50% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 38% - 38%
25 to 34* 32% | 14% | 50% | 41% 5% 23% | 45% | 18% | 41% 9% 41% | 23% | 32% - - 9% 59%
35 to 44 13% | 13% | 23% | 44% | 13% | 10% | 36% 8% 46% | 36% | 44% | 18% | 33% | 13% 3% 18% | 56%
45 to 54 27% | 16% | 31% | 43% | 31% | 18% | 31% | 27% | 12% | 10% | 37% | 12% | 35% 6% 14% | 16% | 51%
55 to 64 23% | 11% | 29% | 36% | 16% | 19% | 29% | 21% | 10% | 10% | 26% | 19% | 32% - 4% 21% | 52%
65 or over 16% 9% 24% | 18% | 12% | 16% | 21% | 18% 6% 14% | 16% | 15% | 28% 4% 7% 26% | 43%
Some high school or less* - - - - 50% - - - - - - - 50% - - 50%
High school graduate/GED* 36% | 18% - 18% | 18% - 27% | 18% - 9% 36% 9% 9% 9% 9% 27% | 36%
[ [VT Il Some college 20% 7% 13% | 28% 7% 13% | 24% | 15% 9% 11% | 13% 7% 30% 4% 11% | 24% | 22%
College graduate 17% | 11% | 27% | 28% | 15% | 15% | 34% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 31% | 20% | 26% 5% 9% 23% | 51%
Graduate degree(s) 24% | 18% | 33% | 33% | 17% | 18% | 24% | 21% | 13% | 15% | 25% | 16% | 36% 3% 4% 21% | 53%
$25,000 or less* 24% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 10% | 19% | 19% 5% - 14% 5% 10% | 19% - 5% 19% | 29%
Household $25,001 to $50,000* 18% | 23% | 23% | 14% - 27% | 55% | 27% | 18% 9% 9% 9% 45% - 5% 32% | 36%
Income $50,001 to $72,900 16% 5% 24% | 27% | 11% | 11% | 30% | 22% | 16% 8% 22% 5% 27% - 5% 30% | 43%
$72,901 to $92,800 19% | 13% | 30% | 30% 9% 19% | 30% | 21% | 18% | 19% | 25% | 11% | 23% 9% 9% 19% | 42%
More than $92,801 22% | 10% | 28% | 35% | 20% | 18% | 28% | 22% | 16% | 17% | 35% | 19% | 35% 4% 6% 21% | 57%

17% | 14% | 27% | 23% 7% 17% | 31% | 13% 9% 10% | 20% | 14% | 30% 3% 3% 27% | 30%
21% 9% 30% | 22% | 12% | 19% | 21% | 20% 7% 14% | 22% | 18% | 33% | 4% 5% 24% | 58%
23% | 12% | 21% | 42% | 17% 8% 29% | 25% | 25% | 19% | 27% | 18% | 35% | 4% 12% | 21% | 44%

HC°”"L°Ifd 20% | 14% | 27% | 47% | 25% | 16% | 39% | 24% | 25% | 12% | 41% | 14% | 31% | 8% | 8% | 18% | 49%
OUSENO 37% | 21% | 26% | 37% | 37% | 16% | 42% | 16% | 26% | 26% | 42% | 11% | 11% | 5% | 11% | 11% | 42%
33% | - — |Te7% | 17% | 17% | 33% | 17% | 50% | 33% | 17% | 33% | 33% | - | 17% | - | 17%

7 or more* - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 24% | 8% | 20% | 51% | 17% | 15% | 31% | 12% | 47% | 29% | 39% | 15% | 27% | 8% | 7% | 15% | 46%
Child(ren) age 13-17 34% | 15% | 23% | 43% | 30% | 15% | 38% | 21% | 15% | 11% | 40% | 19% | 26% | 6% | 13% | 13% | 49%
PPN /it child(ren) age 16+ 20% | 20% | 23% | 37% | 26% | 11% | 37% | 29% | 11% | 11% | 24% | 10% | 31% | 8% | 10% | 23% | 44%
Hj::’e:; P S-ouse partner 19% | 11% | 27% | 30% | 18% | 16% | 26% | 21% | 17% | 16% | 29% | 18% | 30% | 5% | 8% | 22% | 52%
Roommate™ - | 25% | 25% | 50% | - | 25% [75% | - | 25% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 50% | - - | 25%
Parent age 65 or older” 29% | 7% | 21% | 50% | 7% | - | 21% | - | 14% | 43% | 29% | 29% | 21% | 14% | 7% | 21% | 36%
None of these 16% | 15% | 30% | 19% | 7% | 15% | 27% | 10% | 4% | 9% | 19% | 12% | 28% - | 31% | 34%
Male 13% | 9% | 23% | 28% | 19% | 12% | 28% | 21% | 12% | 12% | 23% | 12% | 31% | 6% | 9% | 26% | 52%
Female 26% | 14% | 29% | 29% | 12% | 18% | 28% | 19% | 15% | 16% | 27% | 17% | 30% | 4% | 5% | 21% | 46%

Non-binary* - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say” 29% | 14% | 36% | 43% | 21% | 21% | 14% | 7% | 36% 43% | 43% | 29% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 43%

Prefer to self describe® 50% | 25% | 50% | 50% - - 50% - 25% | 50% - - 25% - 25% - 25%
Asian* 25% 4% 14% | 46% | 18% | 14% | 36% | 32% | 11% 7% 25% | 25% | 39% 7% 4% 25% | 54%
White/Caucasian 21% | 12% | 28% | 27% | 183% | 16% | 28% | 18% | 13% | 13% [ 27% | 18% | 28% 5% 6% 23% | 49%
Black/African American* 17% - - 50% | 17% - 33% | 17% - 17% | 17% | 33% | 17% - - 17% | 50%
Hispanic/Latinx* 43% | 14% | 29% | 57% | 29% | 14% | 43% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 43% | 14% | 29% - 14% | 29% | 57%

Ethnicity

Indigenous American* 33% | 17% | 17% | 33% | 17% | 33% | 50% - 17% | 17% | 50% | 17% | 17% - 17% | 17% | 33%
Prefer not to say* 11% 6% 33% | 44% | 28% | 28% | 22% | 22% | 28% | 22% | 28% | 28% | 39% 6% 22% | 11% | 50%

Other* - 25% - 75% | 50% - 25% | 25% | 50% | 50% | 25% | 50% | 25% - 25% - -
Prefer to self describe* 33% | 33% | 11% | 22% | 11% | 33% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 33% | 11% - 67% - 11% | 22% | 11%
48864 22% 9% 29% | 33% | 17% | 14% | 29% | 21% | 14% | 11% | 32% | 16% | 29% 4% 8% 24% | 52%
ZIP Code 48823 22% | 19% | 30% | 31% | 14% | 15% | 29% | 14% | 20% | 22% | 23% | 16% | 34% 2% 2% 19% | 44%
48840 19% | 11% | 20% | 23% | 12% | 20% | 22% | 20% | 11% | 14% | 17% | 16% | 32% 7% 7% 19% | 45%

48895* - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50% -
In Random  [7°8 20% | 11% | 26% | 30% | 15% | 16% | 27% | 19% | 14% | 14% | 26% | 16% [ 30% 4% 7% 22% | 48%
Sample No 19% 4% 38% | 32% 9% 13% | 23% | 13% 9% 9% 28% 1 30% | 36% 2% - 362 53%
Weightn Unweighted 20% | 11% | 26% | 30% | 15% | 16% | 27% | 19% | 14% | 14% | 26% | 16% | 30% 4% 7% 22% | 48%
e Age 22% | 10% | 25% | 32% | 16% | 15% | 25% | 20% | 15% | 14% | 26% | 18% | 32% 4% 6% 22% | 48%

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in incr:
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2021 Overall 31% 49% 52% 18% 49% 6%
2024 Overall 44% 48% 48% 24% 51% 8%
One year or less* 64% 45% 73% 18% 36% 18%
15 years 2% | 47% | 55% | 27% | 59% |naen|
6-10 years 44% 41% 41% 12% 46% 15%
More than 10 years 42% 47% 47% 21% 53% 8%
Own 46% 47% 48% 21% 56% 7%
Rent/lease 34% 47% 50% 26% 42% 16%
Yes 38% 52% 41% 23% 43% 9%
No, a different community 47% 48% 61% 26% 59% 6%
| am not currently employed* 33% 67% 67% 27% 33% -
| am retired 43% 42% 38% 16% 53% 9%
18 to 24* 38% 50% 50% 25% 38% 13%
25 to 34* 55% 59% 77% 32% 59% -
35 to 44 51% 54% 56% 15% 46% 5%
45 to 54 35% 45% 55% 18% 57%
55 to 64 40% 51% 47% 27% 62% 5%
65 or over 46% 41% 42% 19% 51% 11%
Some high school or less* - - - - - 50%
High school graduate/GED* 27% 18% 36% 27% 45% 36%
Some college 35% 28% 33% 15% 46% 20%
College graduate 40% 43% 46% 20% 55%
Graduate degree(s) 49% 57% 55% 24% 55% 5%
$25,000 or less* 19% 43% 29% 10% 38% 19%
$25,001 to $50,000* 45% 36% 50% 27% 41% 23%
$50,001 to $72,900 38% 43% 38% 16% 54% 5%
$72,901 to $92,800 28% 51% 49% 26% 49% 6%
More than $92,801 52% 50% 58% 22% 55% 6%
36% 46% 33% 16% 50% 13%
49% 45% 51% 24% 57% 5%
46% 54% 48% 25% 54% 10%
35% 53% 59% 14% 55% 8%
37% 42% 47% 32% 42% 11%
50% 17% 50% 17% - 17%
7 or more* - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 49% 51% 59% 17% 46% 8%
Child(ren) age 13-17 23% 43% 53% 30% 47%
Adult child(ren) age 18+ 39% 53% 46% 27% 51% 10%
Spouse/partner 48% 46% 54% 21% 55% 6%
Roommate* 50% 25% 75% 25% 50% -
Parent age 65 or older* 43% 57% 43% 43% 71% -
None of these 34% 43% 30% 16% 46% 18%
Male 45% 47% 54% 18% 53%
Female 44% 47% 45% 23% 52% 8%
Non-binary* -
Prefer not to say* 36% 36% 57% 36% 64% 14%
Prefer to self describe® 25% 50% 75% 50% 25% 25%
Asian* 43% 57% 64% 36% 50% 7%
White/Caucasian 43% 48% 51% 19% 52% 8%
Black/African American* 17% 50% 17% 50% 33% 17%
Hispanic/Latinx* 43% 14% 57% 29% 71% -
Indigenous American*® 50% 50% 17% 17% 50% 17%
Prefer not to say* 50% 33% 44% 17% 61% 11%
Other* 25% - - 25% 50% 25%
Prefer to self describe* 22% 44% 22% 22% 56% 22%
43% 48% 47% 23% 55% 9%
45% 49% 51% 22% 53% 6%
41% 41% 50% 17% 48% 9%
50% - - 50% -
42% 46% 47% 21% 52% 8%
45% 51% 49% 32% 23% -
Unweighted 42% 46% 47% 21% 52% 8%
Age 44% 48% 48% 24% 51% 8%

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in incri
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2021 Overall - - - - - - - 5% 94% - - - -
2024 Overall 41% | 12% 16% | 34% 13% | 16% | 34% | 44% 14% | 25% 18% 8% 88% | 71% | 25% | 70% | 26%
One year or less* 27% 9% 18% | 36% - 18% | 36% | 55% | 27% | 27% 9% 9% 82% | 55% | 45% | 27% | 64%
Residenc 1-5 years 52% | 11% | 14% | 36% | 11% | 19% | 34% | 52% | 11% | 23% | 14% 3% 91% | 72% | 23% | 73% | 22%
Y 6-10 years 56% | 24% 17% | 37% 15% 12% | 37% | 44% 17% 17% 12% | 10% | 88% | 59% | 37% | 68% | 29%
More than 10 years 41% | 11% | 16% | 31% | 13% | 16% | 34% | 47% | 16% | 24% | 18% 9% 87% | 75% | 21% | 72% | 24%
Own/Rent Own 47% | 14% 16% | 33% 12% | 16% | 36% | 50% 16% | 24% 16% 8% 87% | 72% | 25% | 71% | 26%
Rent/lease 24% 5% 11% | 29% 13% | 24% | 32% | 29% 8% 26% 16% 8% 87% | 76% 16% | 68% | 26%
Yes 57% 16% | 25% | 39% 13% | 21% | 34% | 57% | 20% | 29% | 23% | 36% | 59% | 80% 18% | 68% | 27%
= Te VNI N o, a different community 55% | 16% | 18% | 32% | 10% | 20% | 41% | 54% | 15% | 28% | 16% 4% 93% | 68% | 28% | 66% | 30%
LEQVLELTI | am not currently employed* 27% 7% 7% 40% | 20% | 20% | 40% | 33% | 183% | 20% | 20% 7% 87% | 80% | 18% | 67% | 27%
| am retired 30% 8% 11% | 30% | 14% | 11% | 28% | 41% | 14% | 17% | 14% 2% 93% | 75% | 20% | 78% | 20%
18 to 24* 63% | 25% 13% | 13% 13% - 50% | 63% 13% - 13% - 63% | 38% | 50% 50%
25 to 34* 59% - - 18% 5% 41% | 41% | 32% 5% 55% 18% 5% 86% | 73% | 23% | 64% | 27%
35 to 44 77% | 31% | 31% | 44% 18% | 23% | 51% | 67% | 21% | 23% 10% 8% 92% | 64% | 33% | 64% | 31%
45 to 54 61% 8% 16% | 31% 16% | 25% | 35% | 65% 18% | 27% 14% 8% 88% | 67% | 33% | 61% | 39%
55 to 64 40% | 14% | 21% | 36% 7% 18% | 32% | 48% 19% | 23% 19% | 18% | 75% | 75% | 21% | 74% | 21%
65 or over 31% 9% 12% | 32% 13% | 10% | 31% | 41% 12% | 20% 18% 5% 91% | 76% 18% | 74% | 22%
Some high school or less* - - - 50% | 50% - - - - 50% - - 50% - -
High school graduate/GED* 18% | 18% 9% 9% 9% 9% 18% | 18% 9% 18% | 27% - 82% | 82% | 18% | 73% | 18%
[ [VT Il Some college 24% 4% 4% 22% 7% 11% | 33% | 35% | 11% | 22% | 20% 4% 91% | 65% | 30% | 63% | 30%
College graduate 48% | 18% | 20% | 33% | 14% | 15% | 33% | 49% | 15% | 22% | 18% 4% 91% | 68% | 26% | 69% | 27%
Graduate degree(s) 47% | 14% | 15% | 37% | 12% | 19% | 38% | 53% | 17% | 24% | 14% | 12% | 84% | 78% | 20% | 74% | 23%
$25,000 or less* 14% 5% 5% 29% 14% 19% 14% | 24% - 24% | 29% - 95% | 76% 14% | 76% 14%
Household $25,001 to $50,000* 27% 9% 14% | 36% 18% | 14% | 32% | 36% 14% | 23% | 23% 5% 91% | 64% | 32% | 73% | 27%
Income $50,001 to $72,900 38% 8% 14% 19% 11% 19% | 24% | 35% 16% | 22% 19% 5% 95% | 68% | 22% | 73% | 22%
$72,901 to $92,800 42% | 13% 13% | 36% 8% 19% | 38% | 60% 13% | 21% 19% 6% 87% | 81% 19% | 74% | 23%
More than $92,801 55% | 13% 18% | 34% 15% 17% | 41% | 55% 18% | 27% 16% | 11% | 85% | 74% | 23% | 70% | 27%
33% 7% 11% | 24% | 16% | 10% | 20% | 36% 7% 16% | 19% 1% 93% | 73% | 20% | 74% | 24%
37% | 10% | 14% | 33% 8% 14% | 36% | 42% | 14% | 25% | 17% 8% 88% | 79% | 17% | 76% | 18%
Count of 56% 19% 19% | 38% | 21% 19% | 40% | 58% 19% | 25% 17% | 18% | 83% | 75% | 25% | 65% | 33%
ount o
63% | 14% | 20% | 33% 12% | 35% | 45% | 63% | 24% | 29% 12% 8% 88% | 59% | 41% | 55% | 43%
LCEIIECTLE 74% | 26% | 26% | 37% | 26% |WB%0| 37% | 68% | 26% | 16% | 21% | a1% | 84% | 68% | 32% | 68% | 26%
33% 17% - 33% - 17% | 50% | 67% 17% 17% - - 50% | 33% | 50% | 33%
7 or more* - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 66% | 25% | 17% | 37% | 12% | 20% | 47% | 66% | 19% | 27% | 12% 8% 86% | 64% | 31% | 63% | 31%
Child(ren) age 13-17 51% 17% 19% | 34% 15% | 21% | 43% | 72% | 21% 17% 15% 6% 89% | 68% | 28% | 64% | 34%
oo Adult child(ren) age 18+ 51% 14% | 20% | 36% 19% | 23% | 34% | 54% 17% | 26% 17% | 16% | 80% | 67% | 31% | 61% | 34%
Household Spouse/partner 49% | 14% | 17% | 32% | 12% | 17% | 38% | 50% | 18% | 27% | 17% 9% 87% | 73% | 23% | 71% | 25%
Roommate™® 25% - - 25% | 25% | 25% | 50% | 50% - 25% | 25% - - -
Parent age 65 or older* 57% 7% 21% | 43% | 21% | 14% | 43% | 64% 7% 14% | 14% 7% 86% | 86% 7% 86% 7%
None of these 24% 9% 13% | 31% | 16% | 10% | 24% | 31% 6% 13% | 19% 3% 91% | 69% | 24% | 69% | 28%
Male 49% | 16% | 21% | 34% 15% | 16% | 41% | 50% | 20% | 23% 18% 9% 90% | 69% | 28% | 68% | 31%
Female 40% | 10% 12% | 33% 10% | 15% | 30% | 45% 12% | 20% 15% 7% 87% | 76% | 20% | 75% | 21%
Non-binary* - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say* 57% | 29% | 29% | 43% 14% | 36% | 50% | 64% 14% | 36% 14% | 21% | 79% | 71% | 21% | 71% | 21%
Prefer to self describe® 25% | 25% | 50% | 75% - 25% | 50% 25% | 75% | 50% - 75% | 25% | 25% | 75%
Asian* 25% - 14% | 36% | 21% | 21% | 39% | 43% | 11% | 32% | 25% 7% 89% | 89% 7% 71% | 18%
White/Caucasian 44% | 18% | 15% | 32% | 13% | 16% | 36% | 48% | 17% | 23% | 16% 7% 89% | 72% | 24% | 71% | 26%
Black/African American* 33% - 17% | 17% 17% - 17% | 17% 33% [ 50% | 33% | 50%

Ethnicity Hispanic/Latinx* 43% - - 14% | 14% | 43% | 14% | 57% - 14% | 29% | 14% | 86% | 71% | 29% | 57% | 43%

Indigenous American*® 50% - - - - 17% | 50% | 50% - 17% - 17% | 83% | 83% | 17% | 83% | 17%
Prefer not to say* 44% | 11% | 17% | 22% | 6% | 22% | 28% | 61% | 11% | 17% | 6% | 17% | 83% | 61% | 33% | 67% | 33%
Other* 50% | 25% | 25% - 50% - 50% | 50% - 50% | 25% | 25% | 75% - -

Prefer to self describe* 78% | 22% | 22% | 44% - 22% | 33% | 44% - 11% | 33% - 89% | 78% | 22% | 78% | 22%

45% | 14% | 15% | 32% | 12% | 15% | 35% | 55% | 17% | 21% | 15% 9% 88% | 71% | 24% | 69% | 28%
45% | 14% | 19% | 37% | 15% | 17% | 33% | 40% | 20% | 28% | 20% | 40% | 86% | 79% | 15% | 77% | 19%

4P Code 40% | 8% | 14% | 31% | 11% | 15% | 36% | 42% | 7% | 20% | 14% | 4% | 88% | 67% | 30% | 69% | 27%
50% - - - - - - - 50% - 50% | 50% | 50% | 50%

In Random 43% | 12% | 15% | 32% | 12% | 16% | 34% | 47% | 15% | 23% | 16% | 8% | 86% | 71% | 23% | 69% | 25%
Sample 34% | 15% 1 13% | 38% | 6% | 21% | 23% | 32% | 17% | 34% | 19% - 85% 1 47% | 47% | 68% | 23%
e Unweighted 43% | 12% | 15% | 32% | 12% | 16% | 34% | 47% | 15% | 23% | 16% | 8% | 86% | 71% | 23% | 69% | 25%
Age 41% | 12% | 16% | 34% | 18% | 16% | 34% | 44% | 14% | 25% | 18% | 8% | 88% | 71% | 25% | 70% | 26%

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in incr:
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2021 Overall - - - - - - - - - -
2024 Overall 46% | 56% | 35% | 29% | 44% | 31% | 20% | 33% 7% 50% | 43%
One year or less* 55% | 45% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 36% | 18% | 18% 9% 73%
Residenc 1-5 years 56% | 55% | 44% | 33% | 41% | 44% | 31% | 25% | 11% | 55% | 34%
Y 6-10 years 46% | 44% | 37% | 20% | 39% | 41% | 17% | 24% 5% 41% | 49%
More than 10 years 43% | 56% | 35% | 33% | 49% | 29% | 21% | 39% 7% 54% | 39%
Own/Rent Own 47% | 54% | 39% | 33% | 46% | 36% | 22% | 35% 8% 51% | 42%
Rent/lease 42% | 68% | 32% | 24% | 55% | 29% | 39% | 37% - 53% | 34%
Yes 52% | 52% | 43% | 29% | 39% | 36% | 25% | 39% 4% 54% | 41%
= Te VNI N o, a different community 55% | 49% | 42% | 34% | 41% | 40% | 22% | 34% 9% 50% | 44%
QLA TB | am not currently employed* 60% | 47% | 33% | 53% | 47% | 47% | 33% | 33% 7% 53% | 33%
| am retired 36% | 63% | 31% | 29% | 55% | 26% | 20% | 33% 7% 53% | 37%
18 to 24* 63% | 63% | 50% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 38% | 50% | 13% | 63% | 38%
25 to 34* 64% | 59% | 36% | 27% | 36% | 59% | 36% | 36% 5% 64% | 27%
35 to 44 62% | 41% | 31% | 23% | 21% | 46% | 18% | 31% 8% 49% | 46%
45 to 54 61% | 41% | 37% | 27% | 39% | 41% | 16% | 31% | 10% | 37% | 55%
55 to 64 52% | 56% | 44% | 36% | 58% | 33% | 30% | 40% | 10% | 56% | 36%
65 or over 35% | 60% | 34% | 33% | 51% | 24% | 22% | 33% 6% 54% | 38%
Some high school or less* - - - - 50% - - - - 50% | 50%
High school graduate/GED* 36% | 78% | 27% | 45% | 55% | 27% | 27% | 36% - 55% | 36%
T Some college 43% | 52% | 22% | 17% | 37% | 24% | 28% | 35% |M2s| 80% | 61%
College graduate 47% | 54% | 42% | 29% | 46% | 36% | 22% | 34% 7% 52% | 41%
Graduate degree(s) 48% | 55% | 38% | 36% | 49% | 35% | 21% | 35% 10% | 58% | 34%
$25,000 or less* 33% | 48% | 19% | 14% | 52% | 19% | 14% | 24% | 10% | 52% | 43%
Household $25,001 to $50,000* 32% | 59% | 27% | 36% | 45% | 27% | 32% | 27% 5% 41% | 55%
Income $50,001 to $72,900 49% | 51% | 38% | 30% | 51% | 30% | 24% | 32% 5% 46% | 41%
$72,901 to $92,800 49% | 62% | 42% | 28% | 47% | 32% | 28% | 42% |N2%| 60% | 32%
More than $92,801 52% | 52% | 39% | 35% | 44% | 38% | 18% | 33% 9% 58% | 36%
30% | 50% | 31% | 29% | 51% | 24% | 24% | 27% 7% 44% | 49%
44% | 63% | 39% | 37% | 52% | 26% | 28% | 41% 8% 64% | 28%
Count of 52% | 48% | 37% | 33% | 46% | 44% | 21% | 23% | 10% | 44% | 50%
ount of
67% | 39% | 37% | 22% | 27% | 49% | 12% | 29% 4% 47% | 43%
Household
58% | 47% | 47% | 21% | 42% | 53% 5% 37% | 11% | 32% | 63%
50% | 67% - - - 50% - 17% - 67%
7 or more* - - - - - - - - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 64% | 47% | 34% | 22% | 24% | 58% | 14% | 31% 7% 42% | 41%
Child(ren) age 13-17 64% | 45% | 47% | 21% | 34% | 47% | 11% | 28% 9% 40% | 51%
People in Adult child(ren) age 18+ 47% | 46% | 33% | 23% | 46% | 34% | 10% | 29% 4% 49% | 49%
Household Spouse/partner 50% | 55% | 37% | 32% | 44% | 34% | 23% | 36% 8% 53% | 39%
Roommate™® 75% | 75% | 25% | 50% | 75% | 75% | 50% - - 50% [ 50%
Parent age 65 or older* 43% | 71% | 43% 7% 64% | 50% | 21% | 36% | 14% | 64% | 21%
None of these 27% | 51% | 31% | 25% | 48% | 21% | 22% | 27% 7% 46% | 46%
Male 49% | 50% | 37% | 28% | 42% | 28% | 18% | 31% 6% 53% | 40%
Female 47% | 56% | 38% | 35% | 49% | 38% | 24% | 35% 8% 52% | 39%

Non-binary* - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say* 57% | 64% | 36% | 14% | 43% | 29% | 43% | 50% | 14% | 57% | 36%
Prefer to self describe* 50% | 75% | 50% | 25% | 50% | 75% | 25% | 50% | 25% -

Asian* 50% | 68% | 32% | 29% | 43% | 32% | 18% | 32% | 7% | 57% | 36%
White/Caucasian 46% | 52% | 37% | 32% | 46% | 34% | 22% | 32% | 6% | 54% | 39%

Black/African American* 17% | 33% | 17% - 17% - - 33% | 17% 83%
Ethnicity Hispanic/Latinx* 71% | 14% | 43% | 29% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 29% - 43% | 29%
Indigenous American*® 67% | 17% | 50% | 33% | 33% | 50% | 33% | 50% - 50% | 33%
Prefer not to say* 61% | 61% | 28% | 17% | 44% | 33% | 33% | 33% | 11% | 44% | 50%
Other* 50% | 50% | 50% | 25% | 50% | 25% | 25% | 75% - 50% | 50%
Prefer to self describe* 56% | 67% | 44% | 56% | 67% | 56% | 56% | 44% | 56% | 33% | 33%

48% | 53% | 37% | 34% | 44% | 34% | 21% | 35% | 6% | 50% | 42%
51% | 60% | 37% | 36% | 42% | 38% | 24% | 33% | 10% | 56% | 35%
40% | 52% | 38% | 21% | 51% | 28% | 22% | 32% | 7% | 52% | 41%
- - - 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% -
In Random 45% | 53% | 36% | 31% | 45% | 33% | 22% | 33% | 7% | 51% | 40%
Sample 30% | 51% | 28% | 28% | 74% | 21% | 34% | 40% | 43% | 43% | 51%
Unweighted 45% | 53% | 36% | 31% | 45% | 33% | 22% | 33% | 7% | 51% | 40%
Age 46% | 56% | 35% | 29% | 44% | 31% | 20% | 33% | 7% | 50% | 43%

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in incr:

ZIP Code

Weightng




Who Responded

Residency

Own/Rent

Education Some college

Household

Income

Count of

Household

People in

Household

Gender Non-binary*

Ethnicity

ZIP Code 48840

InRandom  REES

2024 Count 2021 Counts 2024
Count of Sample: 392 (+/- 4.9%) Percentage Percentage
2024 Overall Response 392 100% 386 100%
One year or less* 11 3% 9 2%
1-5 years 64 16% 58 15%
6-10 years 41 10% 47 12%
More than 10 years 258 66% 264 68%
Own 307 78% 298 77%
Rent/lease 38 10% 33 9%
Yes 56 14% 63 16%
TG ATl No, a different community 148 38% 142 37%
Township | am not currently employed* 15 4% 14 4%
| am retired 152 39% 154 40%
18 to 24* 8 2% 10 3%
25 to 34* 22 6% 19 5%
35 to 44 39 10% 53 14%
45 to 54 51 13% 55 14%
55 to 64 73 19% 69 18%
65 or over 164 42% 164 42%
Some high school or less* 2 1% - -
High school graduate/GED* 11 3% 15 4%
46 12% 48 12%
College graduate 137 35% 146 38%
Graduate degree(s) 177 45% 165 43%
$25,000 or less* 21 5% - -
$25,001 to $50,000* 22 6% - -
$50,001 to $72,900 37 9% - -
$72,901 to $92,800 53 14% - -
More than $92,801 192 49% - -
70 18% - -
169 43% - -
52 13% - -
51 13% - -
19 5% - -
6 2% - -
7 or more* 1 0% - -
Child(ren) age 12 or under 59 15% 63 16%
Child(ren) age 13-17 47 12% 37 10%
Adult child(ren) age 18+ 70 18% 64 17%
Spouse/partner 244 62% 210 54%
Roommate* 4 1% 7 2%
Parent age 65 or older* 14 4% 13 3%
None of these 67 17% 74 19%
Male 137 35% 142 37%
Female 210 54% 213 55%
1 0% 1 0%
Prefer not to say* 14 4% 9 2%
Prefer to self describe* 4 1% 1 0%
Asian* 28 7% 20 5%
White/Caucasian 310 79% 310 80%
Black/African American* 6 2% 10 3%
Hispanic/Latinx* 7 2% 5 1%
Indigenous American* 6 2% 3 1%
Prefer not to say* 18 5% 17 4%
Other* 4 1% 10 3%
Prefer to self describe* 9 2% - -
48864 186 47% 208 54%
48823 86 22% 76 20%
98 25% 89 23%
48895* 2 1% 2 1%
Other* - - - -
392 100% 386 100%
70 100% 66 100%

Sample No

*Note: Lower number of responses may result in increased variability
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